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DINP MR 
Conditional

MEASURING PRESSURE: 
-     Internal pressure relief valve limits maximum CPAP pressure to 25 cm H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Do not exceed pressure limit of manometer (25 cm H2O). 
-     Manometer accuracy +/-3 cm H2O up to 15 cm H2O and +/- 5 cm H2O over 15 cm 
      H2O. 
 
MR Conditional:        Static magnetic field of 3.0 Tesla or less 
                                 Spatial Gradient of 3000 gauss/cm or less

DESCRIPTION: 
The Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ device is a respiratory aid intended for use with a 
facemask or advanced airway and gas supplying device to elevate pressure in the 
patient’s lungs. The level of airway pressure delivered to the respiratory system may be 
set to increase during inspiration and decrease during expiration. 

CONNECTIONS: 
-     Standard oxygen tubing nipple 
-     Patient connection ISO 5356-1 – 15mm taper female and 22mm taper male 
 
INDICATIONS FOR USE: 
The Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ device is intended to provide CPAP or BiLevel  
CPAP pressures to spontaneously breathing patients in the hospital, surgery center and 
pre-hospital environment. 
 
WARNINGS: 
-     Do not allow smoking or use unit near sparking equipment, open flame, oil or other 
      flammable chemicals. 
-     Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to 
      the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the 
      user and/or patient is established. 
 
CAUTIONS: 
-     Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. 
-     Do not clean, soak, rinse or sterilize.   
-     Do not attempt to disinfect any part of this device. Reuse of this device may pose a 
      risk of cross-contamination and the device may not perform as intended. 
-     In the event of undesirable flow rate from oxygen source, simply remove the device 
      and place on supplemental oxygen per protocol or guidelines for other accepted 
      procedures. 
-     Use of Flow-Safe II+ device with non-back pressure compensated flow devices may 
      affect input gas liter flow. 
-     Do not use with a vented mask or mask with anti-asphyxia valve. Recommend 
      use with Mercury Medical straight port full face deluxe mask. 
-     Device not intended for long term use. 
-     If device becomes damaged, soiled or occluded, discard the device. 
-     Never wait to begin CPAP or BiLevel CPAP therapy. If a Flow-Safe II+ system is not 
      immediately available, cannot be used effectively or in the event of an undesirable 
      performance, follow your department protocol or guidelines for other accepted 
      procedures. 
-     To be used only by clinicians who have been trained in BiLevel/CPAP therapy. 
-     Adjusting input flow rate will affect CPAP and IPAP/EPAP pressures. ALWAYS verify 
      CPAP and IPAP/EPAP pressures with manometer. 
-     This device is assembled with PVC components which include low levels of a 
      phthalate as indicated. Consideration should be used when treating children or 
      pregnant or nursing women. 
-     Listed values are nominal only. Actual results may vary on device and accuracy of 
      the flowmeter.  
-     This device is not intended to be used as a transport ventilator, and is not intended 
      for life support. 
-     Patient SaO2 should be monitored using a pulse oximeter.  
-     Patient EtCO2 should be monitored using capnography. 
-     Use in CPAP mode if used in conjunction with a nebulizer. 
-     Recommend therapy should be started in the default CPAP mode. 
 
CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
-     Respiratory Arrest 
-     Unconscious 
-     Cardiogenic Shock 
-     Pneumothorax 
-     Facial Anomalies 
-     Facial Trauma 
-     Airway Obstruction 
 
DIRECTIONS FOR PROVIDING CPAP: 
Ensure device is set in CPAP mode-Green switch is set to CPAP  
(See Figure 1). 
1.   Connect O2 tubing nipple to gas source. Turn on gas source. 
2.   Secure the face mask snugly to patient’s face using head harness. 
3.   Slowly increase gas flow to 6 - 8 LPM. Check mask fit to patient and device 
      connections for leaks. 
4.   Adjust the flowmeter until desired pressure is obtained. Flow of 12 - 14 LPM is 
      required to reach CPAP pressure of 8.5 - 10 cm H2O. 
 
DIRECTIONS FOR PROVIDING BILEVEL: 
Ensure device is set in BiLevel mode by rotating the Green switch 
to the BiLevel setting (See Figure 2). 
1.   Connect O2 tubing nipple to gas source. Turn on gas source. 
2.   Secure the face mask snugly to patient’s face using head harness. 
3.   Slowly increase gas flow to reach approximately 8 cm H2O IPAP. This is the 
      minimum IPAP pressure required for device to function properly in the BiLevel 
      mode. Check mask fit to patient and device connections for leaks.  
           a.  Adjust the flowmeter until desired IPAP pressure is obtained. Flow of 17 LPM 
                is required to reach maximum IPAP pressure of 12 - 13 cm H2O.   
           b.  To decrease EPAP pressure rotate EPAP knob counterclockwise. To increase 
                EPAP pressure rotate EPAP knob clockwise. (See Figure 3). 
4.   Effective mask seal is required for device to shift into EPAP mode from IPAP mode.
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Figure 1. Figure 2.

Figure 3.
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DINP Betinget  
MR-anvendelse

MÅLING AF TRYK: 
-     Den indvendig trykaflastningsventil begrænser det maksimale CPAP-tryk til 25 cm. 

H2O @ 25 liter/min. 
-     Undgå at overskride manometerets trykgrænse (25 cm H2O). 
-     Manometernøjagtighed +/- 3 cm. H2O op til 15 cm. H2O og +/- 5 cm. H2O over  

15 cm H2O. 
 
Kan anvendes sammen med MR  
under følgende forhold:                 Statisk magnetfelt på 3,0 Tesla eller mindre 
                                                      Rumgradient på 3000 gauss/cm eller mindre

BESKRIVELSE: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ er et apparat til vejrtrækningshjælp, der er udviklet til at 
blive brugt med en ansigtsmaske eller avanceret lufttilførsel samt en gasforsyningsenhed 
for at hæve trykket i patientens lunger. Niveauet for luftvejstryk som åndedrætssystemet 
forsynes med kan indstilles til at stige ved indånding og reduceres ved udånding. 

TILSLUTNINGER: 
-     Standardnippel til iltslanger 
-     Tilslutning til patient ISO 5356-1 - 15mm konisk hun og 22mm konisk han 
 
INDIKATIONER FOR ANVENDELSE: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ er et apparat, der er beregnet til at yde CPAP- eller dualt 
CPAP-tryk til spontant åndende patienter på sygehuse, operationsklinikker og i 
medicinske miljøer forud for indlæggelse. 
 
ADVARSLER: 
-     Rygning eller brug af enheden i nærheden af gnistdannende udstyr, åben ild, olie 

eller andre brændbare kemikalier er ikke tilladt. 
-     Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er sket i forbindelse med anordningen, skal 

rapporteres til producenten og den kompetente myndighed i medlemsstaten, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende. 

 
FORHOLDSREGLER: 
-     I henhold til amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun sælges af, eller på anvisning fra, 

en læge. 
-     Undgå at rengøre udstyret eller foretage iblødsætning, skylning eller sterilisering 

med henblik på genbrug.   
-     Undgå at forsøge at desinficere denne enheds dele. Genbrug af denne enhed kan 

udgøre en risiko for krydskontaminering, og enheden præsterer måske heller ikke 
efter hensigten. 

-     I tilfælde af en uønsket tilstrømningshastighed fra iltkilden, fjerner du blot enheden, 
og tilslutter supplerende ilt i henhold til protokollen eller retningslinjerne for andre 
accepterede procedurer. 

-     Anvendelsen af Flow-Safe II+ sammen med enheder med trykkompenseret 
tilstrømning uden tilbageløb kan påvirke gassens tilstrømningshastighed. 

-      Må ikke anvendes med en ventileret maske eller maske med en anti-asfyksiventil. 
Anbefales anvendt med en Mercury Medical Deluxe helmaske med direkte tilslutning. 

-     Enheden er ikke beregnet til længerevarende anvendelse. 
-     Hvis enheden bliver beskadiget, snavset eller tilstoppet, skal den kasseres. 
-     Vent aldrig med at starte CPAP- eller dualt CPAP-terapi. Hvis et Flowsafe II+ system 

ikke er umiddelbart tilgængeligt, ikke kan anvendes effektivt eller i tilfælde af 
uønsket ydeevne, følg da protokollen for din afdeling eller retningslinjerne for andre 
accepterede procedurer. 

-     Må kun anvendes af klinikere, der er blevet uddannet i dual/CPAP-terapi. 
-     Justering af tilstrømningshastigheden vil påvirke trykket, som CPAP og IPAP/EPAP 

(Inspiratory Positive Airway Pressure/Expiratory Positive Airway Pressure) yder. 
Sørg altid for at kontrollere CPAP- og IPAP/EPAP-trykket med et manometer. 

-     Denne enhed er består af PVC-komponenter, der, som angivet, indeholder meget få 
phthalater. Anvendelse af apparatet på børn eller gravide eller ammende kvinder 
bør finde sted med omtanke. 

-     De angivne værdier er kun nominelle. De faktiske resultater kan variere fra enhed til 
enhed og afhængig af, hvor nøjagtig gennemstrømningsmåleren er.  

-     Denne enhed er ikke beregnet til at blive anvendt som mobilt åndedrætshjælp, og er 
ikke beregnet som en respirator. 

-     Patienter med SaO2 skal overvåges ved hjælp af et puls-oximeter.  
-     Patienter med EtCO2 skal overvåges ved hjælp af kapnografi. 
-     Anvendes i CPAP-tilstand, hvis den anvendes sammen med en forstøver. 
-     Anbefalet terapi bør startes i standard CPAP-tilstand. 
 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
-     Åndedrætsstop 
-     Bevidstløshed 
-     Kardiogent shock 
-     Pneumothorax 
-     Facial abnormiteter 
-     Ansigtstraumer 
-     Blokering af luftvejene 
 
DIRBRUGSANVISNING FOR ANVENDELSE AF CPAP: 
Sørg for, at enheden er indstillet til CPAP - den grønne kontakt er 
indstillet på CPAP (se figur 1). 
1.   Tilslut iltslangens nippel til gaskilden. Tænd for gaskilden. 
2.    Sørg for at ansigtsmasken slutter tæt om patientens ansigt ved hjælp af hovedremmen. 
3.   Forøg langsomt gasstrømmen til 6 - 8 liter/min. Kontrollér, at masken passer til 

patienten samt at der ikke er lækager i enhedens tilslutningsslanger. 
4.   Justér gennemstrømningsmåleren indtil det ønskede tryk er opnået. Der kræves en 

tilstrømning på 12-14 liter/min. for at opnå et CPAP-tryk på 8,5 - 10 cm. H2O. 
 
BRUGSANVISNING FOR ANVENDELSE AF DUALT CPAP: 
Sørg for, at enheden er indstillet til dualt CPAP-tilstand ved at dreje 
den grønne kontakt over på dualt CPAP (se figur 2). 
1.   Tilslut iltslangens nippel til gaskilden. Tænd for gaskilden. 
2.    Sørg for at ansigtsmasken slutter tæt om patientens ansigt ved hjælp af hovedremmen. 
3.    Forøg langsomt gasstrømmen for at opnå 8 cm. H2O IPAP. Dette er det minimale 

IPAP-tryk, der kræves for at enheden fungerer korrekt i dual indstilling. Kontrollér, at 
masken passer til patienten samt at der ikke er lækager i enhedens tilslutningsslanger.  

           a.  Justér gennemstrømningsmåleren indtil det ønskede IPAP tryk er opnået.  
Der kræves en tilstrømning på 17 liter/min. for at opnå et CPAP-tryk på 12 - 
13 cm. H2O. 

           b.  For at reducere EPAP-trykket drejes EPAP-knappen mod uret. For at øge 
EPAP-trykket drejes EPAP-knappen med uret. (Se figur 3). 

4.   Det er nødvendigt, at masken slutter helt tæt for at enheden kan skifte fra IPAP-
tilstand til EPAP-tilstand.
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Figur 1. Figur 2.

Figur 3.
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DINP MR onder 
voorbehoud

METEN VAN DE DRUK: 
-     De overdrukventiel voor de interne druk beperkt de maximale CPAP-druk tot 25 cm 

H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Zorg dat de maximale druk van de manometer (25 cm H2O) niet wordt overschreden. 
-     Nauwkeurigheid van de manometer+/- 3 cm H2O tot 15 cm H2O en +/- 5 cm H2O 

over 15 cm H2O. 
 
MR onder voorbehoud:    Statisch magnetisch veld van 3,0 Tesla of lager 
                                         Ruimtelijke gradiënt 3000 gauss/cm of lager 

® U.S. geregistreerd Handelsmerk van Mercury Enterprises, Inc.                                                                                                                       
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DINP MR-
ehdollinen

MITTAUSPAINE: 
-      Sisäinen paineen varoventtiili rajoittaa CPAP-enimmäispaineeksi 25 cm H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Älä ylitä painemittarin painerajaa (25 cm H2O). 
-     Painemittarin tarkkuus +/-3 cm H2O kun paine on enintään 15 cm H2O ja +/- 5 cm 

H2O kun paine on yli 15 cm H2O. 
 
MR-ehdollinen:         Staattinen magneettinen kenttä enintään 3,0 teslaa 
                                 Spatiaalinen gradientti enintään 3 000 gauss/cm

KUVAUS: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ -laite on hengityksen apulaite, joka on tarkoitettu 
käytettäväksi kasvomaskin tai hengitystie- ja kaasusyöttölaitteen kanssa nostamaan 
potilaan keuhkojen painetta. Hengityselimistöön syötetyn paineen taso voidaan asettaa 
nousemaan sisäänhengityksen ja laskemaan uloshengityksen aikana. 

LIITÄNNÄT: 
-     Vakio happiletkun nippa 
-     Potilasliitäntä ISO 5356-1 – 15 mm:n kapeneva naaras ja 22 mm kapeneva uros 
 
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ -laite on tarkoitettu tarjoamaan CPAP- tai BiLevel CPAP -
paineet spontaanisti hengittäville potilaille sairaala-, klinikka- ja sairaalavaihetta 
edeltävässä ympäristössä. 
 
VAROITUKSET: 
-     Tupakointi tai laitteen käyttö kipinöivien laitteiden, avotulen, öljyn tai muiden helposti 

syttyvien kemikaalien lähellä ei ole sallittu. 
-     Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista tapauksista olisi ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja 

sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja / tai potilas 
sijaitsevat. 

 
VAROTOIMET: 
-     Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tämän laitteen saa myydä vain lääkäri tai 

lääkärin määräyksestä. 
-     Älä puhdista, liota, huuhtele tai steriloi.   
-     Älä yritä desinfioida mitään laitteen osaa. Laitteen uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa 

ristikontaminaation, eikä laite ehkä toimi tarkoitetulla tavalla. 
-     Jos happilähteen virtausnopeus ei ole sopiva, irrota vain laite ja anna lisähappea 

protokollan tai muiden hyväksyttyjen toimintaohjeiden mukaisesti. 
-     Flow-Safe II+ -laitteen käyttö sellaisten laitteiden kanssa, joissa vastapainetta ei ole 

kompensoitu, voi aiheuttaa syöttökaasun litravirtauksen. 
-     Älä käytä venttiilimaskilla tai maskilla, jossa on antiasfyksiaventtiili. Suositellaan 

käytettäväksi suoraporttisen Mercury Medical -kokokasvomaskin kanssa. 
-     Laite ei ole tarkoitettu pitkäaikaiseen käyttöön. 
-     Jos laite vaurioituu, likaantuu tai tukkeutuu, hävitä laite. 
-     Älä koskaan odota CPAP- tai BiLevel CPAP -hoidon aloittamista. Jos Flow-Safe II+  

-järjestelmää ei heti ole käytettävissä, sitä ei voi käyttää tehokkaasti tai jos se ei 
toimi toivotulla tavalla, noudata osastosi protokollaa tai toimintaohjeita muille 
hyväksytyille toimenpiteille. 

-      Vain sellaisten kliinikoiden käyttöön, jotka ovat saaneet BiLevel/CPAP-terapiakoulutuksen. 
-     Syöttövirtausnopeuden säätö vaikuttaa CPAP- ja IPAP/EPAP-paineisiin. Tarkista 

AINA CPAP- ja IPAP/EPAP-paineet painemittarilla. 
-     Tämä laite on koottu PVC-komponenteista, jotka sisältävät ilmoituksen mukaisia, 

alhaisia ftalaattitasoja. Tämä tulee huomioida hoidettaessa lapsia, raskaana olevia 
tai imettäviä naisia. 

-     Luetellut arvot ovat vain nimellisiä. Todelliset tulokset voivat vaihdella laitteen ja 
virtausmittarin tarkkuuden mukaan.  

-     Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kuljetuksen aikaisena hengityskoneena eikä 
elintoimintojen ylläpitoon. 

-     Potilaan SaO2-tasoa on seurattava pulssioksimetrilaitteella.  
-     Potilaan EtCO2-tasoa on seurattava kapnografialla. 
-     Käytä CPAP-tilassa, jos laitetta ei käytetä sumuttimen yhteydessä. 
-     Hoidon aloittamista suositellaan CPAP-oletustilassa. 
 
KONTRAINDIKAATIOT: 
-     Hengityksen pysähdys 
-     Tajuton 
-     Kardiogeeninen sokki 
-     Ilmarinta 
-     Kasvojen rakennepoikkeama 
-     Kasvotrauma 
-     Ilmatie-este 
 
OHJEET CPAP-HOIDON ANTAMISEEN: 
Varmista, että laite on asetettu CPAP-tilaan, ja että vihreän kytkimen 
asetus on CPAP (katso kuva 1). 
1.   Liitä O2-letkun nippa kaasulähteeseen. Käännä kaasulähde päälle. 
2.    Varmista, että kasvomaski on tiukasti potilaan kasvoja vasten päävaljaita käytettäessä. 
3.   Nosta hitaasti kaasun virtaukseksi 6–8 LPM. Tarkista maskin istuvuus potilaalle ja 

laitteen liitännät vuotojen varalta. 
4.   Säädä virtausmittaria, kunnes haluttu paine saavutetaan. 12–14 LPM:n virtaus 

vaaditaan 8,5–10 cm H2O:n paineen saavuttamiseksi. 
 
BILEVEL-TILAN ASETUS: 
Varmista, että laite on asetettu BiLevel-tilaan kiertämällä vihreän 
kytkimen asetukseksi BiLevel (katso kuva 2). 
1.   Liitä O2-letkun nippa kaasulähteeseen. Käännä kaasulähde päälle. 
2.    Varmista, että kasvomaski on tiukasti potilaan kasvoja vasten päävaljaita käytettäessä. 
3.   Lisää kaasun virtausta hitaasti saavuttaaksesi noin 8 cm H2O:n IPAP. Tämä on 

IPAP-vähimmäispaine, joka vaaditaan laitteen oikeaan toimintaan BiLevel-tilassa. 
Tarkista maskin istuvuus potilaalle ja laitteen liitännät vuotojen varalta.  

           a.  Säädä virtausmittaria, kunnes haluttu IPAP-paine saavutetaan. 17 LPM:n 
virtaus vaaditaan 12–13 cm H2O:n IPAP-enimmäispaineen saavuttamiseksi. 

           b.  Pienennä EPAP-painetta kiertämällä EPAP-nuppia vastapäivään. Suurenna 
EPAP-painetta kiertämällä EPAP-nuppia myötäpäivään. (Katso kuva 3.) 

4.   Maskin tehokas tiiviys vaaditaan, jotta laite voi siirtyä EPAP-tilaan IPAP-tilasta.

® Yhdysvalloissa rekisteröity Mercury Enterprises, Inc.:n tavaramerkki.                                                                                                               
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patentit haussa                                                                                                                                                                                                             
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Kuva 1. Kuva 2.

Kuva 3.
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DINP MR 
conditionnel

MESURE DE LA PRESSION : 
-     Le décompresseur interne limite la pression CPAP maximale à 25 cm H2O @ 25 l/min. 
-     Ne pas dépasser la limite de pression du manomètre (25 cm H2O). 
-     Précision du manomètre : ± 3 cm H2O jusqu’à 15 cm H2O et ± 5 cm H2O au-dessus  

de 15 cm H2O. 
 
« MR conditionnel»  
(sûr pour une résonnance magnétique) :  Champ magnétique statique de 3,0 Tesla ou moins 
                                                                    Champ de gradient spatial de 3000 gauss/cm ou moins 

® Marque déposée aux États-Unis de Mercury Enterprises, Inc.                                                                                                                        
ProtProtégé par un ou plusieurs des brevets suivants : US 8,522,618 B1; US 8,893,716 B2; US 9,370,635 B2; US 10,258,759 B2; autre(s) brevet(s) en 
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Figure 1. Figure 2.

Figure 3.

Système CPAP bi-niveaux jetable
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DINP MR-tauglich

MESSDRUCK: 
-     Das interne Druckbegrenzungsventil begrenzt den maximalen CPAP-Druck auf 25 cm 

H2O @ 25 l/min. 
-     Druckgrenze des Manometers (25 cm H2O) nicht überschreiten. 
-     Manometergenauigkeit +/-3 cm H2O bis 15 cm H2O und +/- 5 cm H2O über 15 cm H2O. 

MR-Tauglichkeit:       Statisches Magnetfeld von bis zu 3,0 Tesla 
                                 Räumliches Gefälle von bis zu 3000 Gauss/cm

® Registriert in den USA Warenzeichen von Mercury Enterprises, Inc.                                                                                                                
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Abbildung 1. Abbildung 2.

Abbildung 3.

BiLevel CPAP-System zur 
einmaligen Verwendung
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Φθαλικός δι-ισο-
εννεϋλεστέρας

MR υπό 
συνθήκη

ΜΕΤΡΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΠΙΕΣΗΣ: 
-     Η εσωτερική βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης πίεσης περιορίζει τη μέγιστη πίεση CPAP στα 25 cm 

H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Μην υπερβαίνετε το όριο πίεσης του πιεσόμετρου (25 cm H2O). 
-     Ακρίβεια πιεσόμετρου +/-3 cm H2O έως τα 15 cm H2O και +/- 5 cm H2O άνω των  

15 cm H2O. 
MR υπό συνθήκη:     Στατικό μαγνητικό πεδίο 3,0 Tesla ή λιγότερο 
                                 Χωρική βαθμίδα 3000 gauss/cm ή μικρότερη

® Σήμα κατατεθέν στις Η.Π.Α. της Mercury Enterprises, Inc.                                                                                                                              
Προστατεύεται από ένα ή περισσότερα από τα ακόλουθα διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας: US 8,522,618 B1 - US 8,893,716 B2 - US 9,370,635 B2 -  
US 10,258,759 B2; Εκκρεμεί - (-ούν) άλλο(-α) δίπλωμα(-τα) ευρεσιτεχνίας                                                                                                                                                                                                            
Κατασκευάστηκε στη Μαλαισία                                           1/2020                        #83-900-0618                      Αναθ. 3
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Σύστημα BiLevel CPAP μίας χρήσης
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DINP MR 
Conditional

MISURAZIONE DELLA PRESSIONE: 
-     La valvola di rilascio della pressione interna limita il massimo della pressione del 

CPAP a 25 cm H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Non superare il limite di pressione del manometro (25 cm H2O). 
-     La precisione del manometro +/-3 cm H2O fino a 15 cm H2O e +/-5 cm H2O sopra i 

15 cm H2O. 
 
MR Conditional:        Campo magnetico statico di 3,0 Tesla o inferiore 
                                 Gradiente spaziale di 3000 gauss/cm o inferiore

® Registrato negli Stati Uniti Marchio di Mercury Enterprises, Inc..                                                                                                                     
Protetto da uno o più dei seguenti brevetti: US 8,522,618 B1; US 8,893,716 B2; US 9,370,635 B2; US 10,258,759 B2; altri brevetti in corso di 
registrazione                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Prodotto in Malesia                                                             1/2020                        #83-900-0618                      Rev. 3

Figura 1.
Figura 2.

Figura 3.

Sistema usa e getta BiLevel CPAP 
BESCHRIJVING: 
Het Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ apparaat is een ademhalingshulpmiddel bedoeld 
voor gebruik met een gezichtsmasker of een geavanceerd apparaat voor het leveren 
van lucht en gas onder verhoogde druk in de longen van een patiënt. Het 
luchtdrukniveau dat wordt afgegeven aan het ademhalingssysteem kan worden 
ingesteld om toe te nemen tijdens inademing en af te nemen tijdens uitademing. 

AANSLUITINGEN: 
-     Standaardnippel voor zuurstofslang 
-     Aansluiting op patiënt via ISO 5356-1 - 15mm punt vrouwelijk en 22mm punt mannelijk 
 
GEBRUIKSINDICATIE: 
Het Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ apparaat is bedoeld om CPAP of BiLevel CPAP-druk 
te verschaffen aan zelf ademende patiënten in het ziekenhuis, chirurgiecentrum en in 
een eerstehulpafdeling. 
 
WAARSCHUWINGEN: 
-     Verbied roken of het gebruik van de unit in de buurt van vonkende apparatuur, open 

vuur, olie of andere brandbare chemicaliën. 
-     Elk ernstig incident dat zich in verband met het hulpmiddel heeft voorgedaan, moet 

worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de 
gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd. 

 
VOORZICHTIG: 
-     De Amerikaanse Federale wet bepaalt dat dit apparaat uitsluitend aan of door een 

arts mag worden verkocht. 
-     Niet reinigen, onderdompelen, spoelen of steriliseren.   
-     Probeer niet om delen van dit apparaat te desinfecteren. Hergebruik van dit 

apparaat kan een risico op kruisbesmetting vormen en het apparaat zal mogelijk 
niet werken zoals bedoeld. 

-     Verwijder in het geval van een ongewenste stroomsnelheid vanuit de zuurstofbron 
eenvoudig het apparaat en zorg voor aanvullende zuurstof volgens het protocol of 
richtlijnen voor andere geaccepteerde procedures. 

-     Gebruik van het Flow-Safe II+ apparaat met stroomapparaten zonder 
tegendrukcompensatie kan de stroomsnelheid van het invoergas beïnvloeden. 

-     Niet gebruiken met een geventileerd masker of een masker met een  
anti-verstikkingsklep. Aanbevolen om te gebruiken met het Mercury Medical 
straight port volledige gezicht deluxe masker. 

-     Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor langdurig gebruik. 
-     Als het apparaat beschadigd, vervuild of verstopt raakt, gebruik het apparaat dan 

niet meer. 
-     Wacht nooit met beginnen met CPAP- of BiLevel CPAP-therapie. Als een Flow-Safe 

II+ systeem niet direct beschikbaar is, niet effectief gebruikt kan worden of in het 
geval en ongewenste werking, volg dan het protocol van uw afdeling of de richtlijnen 
voor andere geaccepteerde procedures. 

-     Mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen die getraind zijn in BiLevel/CPAP-therapie. 
-     Het bijstellen van de invoerstroomsnelheid zal de CPAP- en IPAP/EPAP-druk 

beïnvloeden. Controleer ALTIJD de CPAP- en IPAP/EPAP-druk met een manometer. 
-     Dit apparaat is geassembleerd met pvc-componenten, die lage concentraties van 

een ftalaat bevatten, zoals aangegeven. Houd hier rekening mee bij het behandelen 
van kinderen of zwangere of zogende vrouwen. 

-     Aangegeven waarden zijn nominale waarden. Werkelijke waarden kunnen variëren 
per apparaat en de nauwkeurigheid van de stroommeter.  

-     Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik als een transportbeademingsapparaat en 
het is niet bedoeld voor levensondersteuning. 

-     De SaO2 van de patiënt moet worden gecontroleerd met een pulsoximeter.  
-     De EtCO2 van de patiënt moet worden gecontroleerd met behulp van capnografie. 
-     Gebruik in CPAP-modus als het gebruikt wordt in combinatie met een vernevelaar. 
-     Aanbevolen therapie moet worden gestart in de standaard CPAP-modus. 
 
CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
-     Ademhalingsstilstand 
-     Bewusteloosheid 
-     Cardiogene shock 
-     Klaplong 
-     Afwijkingen van het gezicht 
-     Trauma van het gezicht 
-     Luchtwegobstructie 
 
AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET LEVEREN VAN CPAP: 
Zorg dat het apparaat is ingesteld op CPAP-modus - De groene 
schakelaar wordt ingesteld op CPAP (zie afbeelding 1). 
1.   Sluit de nippel van de O2-slang aan op de gasbron. Zet de gasbron aan. 
2.   Zet het gezichtsmasker goed op het gezicht van de patiënt met behulp van  

het hoofdharnas. 
3.   Verhoog langzaam de gasstroom tot 6 - 8 LPM. Controleer of het masker de patiënt 

goed past en of de aansluitingen van het apparaat niet lekken. 
4.   Stel de stroommeter bij tot de gewenste druk wordt verkregen. Een stroom van 12 - 

14 LPM is vereist om een CPAP-druk van 8,5 - 10 cm H2O te verkrijgen. 
 
AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET LEVEREN VAN BILEVEL: 
Zorg dat het apparaat is ingesteld op BiLevel-modus door de groene 
schakelaar te draaien naar BiLevel-instelling (zie afbeelding 2). 
1.   Sluit de nippel van de O2-slang aan op de gasbron. Zet de gasbron aan. 
2.   Zet het gezichtsmasker goed op het gezicht van de patiënt met behulp van  

het hoofdharnas. 
3.   Verhoog langzaam de gasstroom om ongeveer 8 cm H2O IPAP te bereiken. Dit is de 

minimale IPAP-druk die vereist is om het apparaat correct te laten functioneren in de 
BiLevel-modus. Controleer of het masker de patiënt goed past en of de 
aansluitingen van het apparaat niet lekken.   

            a.  Stel de stroommeter bij tot de gewenste IPAP-druk is verkregen. Een stroom van 
17 LPM is vereist om een maximale IPAP-druk van 12 - 13 cm H2O te bereiken. 

            b.  Draai om de EPAP-druk te verlagen de EPAP-knop tegen de klok in. Draai om 
de EPEP-druk te verhogen de EPAP-knop met de klok mee. (zie afbeelding 3). 

4.   Effectieve afdichting van het masker is vereist om het apparaat vanuit de IPAP-
modus te verschuiven in de EPAP-modus.

DESCRIPTION : 
L’appareil Flow-Safe II®+ de Mercury Medical est une assistance respiratoire destinée à 
être utilisée avec un masque facial et un dispositif de fourniture d'air et de gaz pour 
augmenter la pression dans les poumons du patient. Le niveau de pression des  
voies respiratoires peut être réglé pour augmenter pendant l’inspiration et diminuer 
pendant l’expiration. 

RACCORDS : 
-     Raccord de tubulure d’oxygène standard 
-     Raccord au patient ISO 5356-1 – raccord conique femelle de 15 mm et raccord 

conique mâle de 22 mm 

INDICATIONS D’EMPLOI : 
L’appareil Flow-Safe II+ de Mercury Medical est destiné à fournir une ventilation en 
pression positive continue ou bi-niveaux aux patients respirant spontanément, en 
milieux hospitalier et préhospitalier ainsi qu’en salle d’opération. 

MISES EN GARDE : 
-     Il est interdit de fumer et d’utiliser l’appareil à proximité d’un équipement produisant des 

étincelles, d'une flamme nue, d’huile ou d’autres produits chimiques inflammables. 
-     Tout incident grave apparu en rapport avec le dispositive doit être signalé au fabricant 
      et à l'autorité compétente de l'État membre dans lequel se trouve l'utilisateur et/ou le 
      patient. 

AVERTISSEMENTS : 
-     En vertu de la législation fédérale des États-Unis, ce dispositif est exclusivement 

destiné à la vente par un médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale. 
-     Ne pas nettoyer, tremper, rincer ou stériliser.   
-     Ne pas tenter de désinfecter une quelconque partie de cet appareil. La réutilisation 

de ce dispositif peut présenter un risque de contamination croisée et ne pas 
fonctionner comme prévu. 

-     En cas de flux indésirable de la source d’oxygène, il suffit de retirer l’appareil et 
d’administrer un apport d’oxygène conformément au protocole ou aux instructions 
pour d’autres procédures approuvées. 

-     L’utilisation de Flow-Safe II+ avec des dispositifs d’écoulement non compensé en 
contre-pression peut affecter le débit de gaz d’entrée. 

-      Ne pas utiliser avec un masque ventilé ou un masque avec valve antiasphyxie. 
Utilisation recommandée avec le masque facial de luxe à port droit de Mercury Medical 

-     Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à une utilisation à long terme. 
-     Jeter l’appareil si celui-ci est endommagé, souillé ou obstrué,. 
-     Ne jamais attendre pour commencer un traitement CPAP/bi-niveaux. Ne peut être 

utilisé efficacement en cas de non disponibilité immédiate d'un système Flow-Safe II+. 
En cas de fonctionnement indésirable, suivre le protocole ou les directives de votre 
département pour les autres procédures approuvées. 

-     Utilisation réservée aux médecins ayant reçu une formation de traitement  
CPAP/bi-niveaux. 

-     L’ajustement du débit d’entrée aura une incidence sur les pressions CPAP et 
IPAP/EPAP (PIP/PEP). TOUJOURS vérifier les pressions CPAP et IPAP/EPAP avec 
un manomètre. 

-     Cet appareil est constitué de composants en PVC qui contiennent de faibles 
concentrations de phtalate, comme indiqué. Il faut tenir compte de ce facteur lors du 
traitement des enfants, des femmes enceintes ou allaitantes. 

-     Les valeurs indiquées sont nominales. Les résultats réels peuvent varier en fonction 
de l’appareil et de la précision du débitmètre.  

-     Ce dispositif n’est pas destiné à être utilisé comme appareil de ventilation 
transportable et n’est pas destiné au maintien des fonctions vitales. 

-     La SaO2 du patient doit être surveillée à l’aide d’un oxymètre de pouls.  
-     L’EtCO2 du patient doit être surveillé par capnographie. 
-     Utiliser en mode CPAP en cas d'association avec un nébuliseur. 
-     Le traitement recommandé doit être amorcé en mode CPAP par défaut. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
-     Arrêt respiratoire 
-     Perte de connaissance 
-     Choc cardiogénique 
-     Pneumothorax 
-     Anomalies faciales 
-     Trauma facial 
-     Obstruction des voies respiratoires 

INSTRUCTIONS D’ADMINISTRATION D’UNE CPAP : 
Vérifier que l’appareil est réglé en mode CPAP - le bouton vert est 
réglé sur CPAP. (Voir Figure 1). 
1.   Relier le raccord de la tubulure O2 à la source de gaz. Allumer la source de gaz. 
2.   Bien fixer le masque au visage du patient à l’aide d'un harnais. 
3.   Augmenter lentement le débit du gaz de 6 à 8 l/min. Vérifier l’absence de fuite entre 

le masque et le visage du patient ainsi qu’aux raccords de l’appareil. 
4.    Régler le débitmètre de sorte à obtenir la pression souhaitée. Un débit de 12 à 14 l/min 

est nécessaire pour atteindre la pression CPAP maximale de 8,5 à 10 cm H2O. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’ADMINISTRATION D’UNE BI-NIVEAUX 
Régler le dispositif en mode BiLevel en tournant le bouton vert sur 
le réglage BiLevel (voir Figure 2). 
1.   Relier le raccord de la tubulure O2 à la source de gaz. Allumer la source de gaz. 
2.   Bien fixer le masque au visage du patient à l’aide d'un harnais. 
3.   Augmenter lentement le débit de gaz pour atteindre environ 8 cm H2O d’IPAP. Il 

s’agit de la pression IPAP minimale requise pour que l’appareil fonctionne 
correctement en mode BiLevel. Vérifier l’absence de fuite entre le masque et le 
visage du patient ainsi qu’aux raccords de l’appareil.  

           a.  Régler le débitmètre jusqu’à l’obtention de la pression d’IPAP souhaitée. Un 
débit de 17 l/min est nécessaire pour atteindre une pression d’IPAP maximale 
de 12 - 13 cm H2O.   

           b.  Pour diminuer la pression EPAP, tourner le bouton EPAP dans le sens inverse 
des aiguilles d’une montre. Pour augmenter la pression EPAP, tourner le 
bouton EPAP dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. (Voir Figure 3). 

4.   Il faut que le masque soit bien fixé pour que l’appareil passe du mode IPAP au 
mode EPAP.

BESCHREIBUNG: 
Das Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ ist ein Beatmungsgerät, das zur Verwendung mit 
einer Gesichtsmaske oder einer fortschrittlichen Atemwegshilfe und einem 
Sauerstoffversorgungsgerät bestimmt ist, um den Druck in der Lunge des Patienten zu 
erhöhen. Der dem Atmungssystem zugeführte Atemwegsdruck kann so eingestellt 
werden, dass er während der Einatmung ansteigt und während der Ausatmung abnimmt. 

ANSCHLÜSSE: 
-     Standard-Sauerstoffschlauchansatzstück 
-     Patientenanschluss ISO 5356-1 - 15 mm verjüngte Buchse und 22 mm  

verjüngter Stecker 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: 
Das Gerät Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ ist für die Bereitstellung von CPAP- oder 
BiLevel-CPAP-Druck für spontan atmende Patienten im Krankenhaus, in Chirurgischen 
Zentren und im vorklinischen Umfeld vorgesehen. 

WARNHINWEISE: 
-     Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Funken erzeugenden Geräten, 

offenen Flammen, Öl oder anderen entflammbaren Chemikalien. 
-     Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall, der im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 
      aufgetreten ist, sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
      Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient ansässig ist, gemeldet 
      werden. 

VORSICHTSHINWEISE: 
-     Laut US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses Gerät nur durch oder auf 

Anweisung eines Arztes verkauft werden. 
-     Nicht reinigen, einweichen, spülen oder sterilisieren.   
-     Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile dieses Geräts zu desinfizieren. Die Wiederverwendung 

dieses Geräts kann die Gefahr einer Kreuzkontamination mit sich bringen und das 
Gerät könnte nicht wie vorgesehen funktionieren. 

-     Im Fall einer unzulänglichen Flussrate der Sauerstoffquelle das Gerät einfach 
entfernen und gemäß Protokoll oder Anwendungsrichtlinien für andere anerkannte 
Verfahren auf der zusätzlichen Sauerstoffquelle platzieren. 

-     Die Verwendung des Flow-Safe II+ mit nicht rückdruckkompensierten 
Durchflussgeräten kann die Gaszufuhrflussrate (Liter) beeinflussen. 

-     Nicht mit einer belüfteten Maske oder einer Maske mit Anti-Asphyxie-Ventil 
verwenden. Empfohlen wird die Verwendung mit der Vollgesichtsmaske Mercury 
Medical deLuxe. 

-     Das Gerät ist nicht für den Langzeitgebrauch bestimmt. 
-     Wenn das Gerät beschädigt, verschmutzt oder verstopft ist, entsorgen Sie es. 
-     Warten Sie niemals mit dem Beginn der CPAP- oder BiLevel-CPAP-Therapie. Wenn 

ein Flow-Safe II+ System nicht sofort verfügbar ist bzw. nicht effektiv oder aufgrund 
unzureichender Leistung nicht eingesetzt werden kann, befolgen Sie Ihr 
Abteilungsprotokoll oder Richtlinien für andere akzeptierte Verfahren. 

-     Darf nur von Ärzten verwendet werden, die in der BiLevel/CPAP-Therapie  
geschult wurden. 

-     Die Einstellung des Eingangsdurchflusses wirkt sich auf den CPAP- und 
IPAP/EPAP-Druck aus. IMMER CPAP- und IPAP/EPAP-Drücke mit einem 
Manometer überprüfen. 

-     Dieses Gerät ist mit PVC-Komponenten bestückt, die wie angegeben einen niedrigen 
Phthalatgehalt aufweisen. Bei der Behandlung von Kindern bzw. schwangeren oder 
stillenden Frauen sollte besondere Rücksicht genommen werden. 

-     Die aufgeführten Werte sind nur Nennwerte. Die tatsächlichen Ergebnisse können je 
nach Gerät und Genauigkeit des Durchflussmessers variieren.  

-     Dieses Gerät ist nicht als Transportbeatmungsgerät und nicht zur  
Lebenserhaltung gedacht. 

-     Die Sauerstoffsättigung (SaO2) des Patienten sollte mit einem Pulsoximeter 
überwacht werden.  

-     Der EtCO2 (CO2-Gehalt der Exspirationsluft des Patienten) sollte mittels 
Kapnometrie überwacht werden. 

-     In Verbindung mit einem Vernebler im CPAP-Modus verwenden. 
-     Es wird empfohlen, die Therapie im CPAP-Standardmodus einzuleiten. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
-     Atemstillstand 
-     Bewusstlosigkeit 
-     Kardiogener Schock 
-     Pneumothorax 
-     Gesichtsanomalien 
-     Gesichtstrauma 
-     Atemwegsobstruktion 

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE BEREITSTELLUNG VON CPAP-BEATMUNG: 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät im CPAP-Modus eingestellt ist - 
der grüne Schalter ist auf CPAP eingestellt. (Siehe Abbildung 1). 
1.   O2-Schlauchansatzstück an die Gasquelle anschließen. Gasquelle einschalten. 
2.   Befestigen Sie die Gesichtsmaske mit einem Kopfgeschirr passend am Gesicht  

des Patienten. 
3.   Den Gasfluss langsam auf 6-8 l/min erhöhen. Überprüfen Sie den Sitz der Maske 

am Patienten und am Gerät auf Undichtigkeiten. 
4.   Stellen Sie den Durchflussmesser ein, bis der gewünschte Druck erreicht ist. Ein 

Durchfluss von 12-14 l/min ist erforderlich, um einen CPAP-Druck von 8,5-10 cm 
H2O zu erreichen. 

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE BEREITSTELLUNG VON BILEVEL: 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät im BiLevel-Modus befindet, 
indem Sie den grünen Schalter auf die BiLevel-Einstellung drehen 
(siehe Abbildung 2). 
1.   O2-Schlauchansatzstück an die Gasquelle anschließen. Gasquelle einschalten. 
2.   Befestigen Sie die Gesichtsmaske mit einem Kopfgeschirr passend am Gesicht  

des Patienten. 
3.   Langsam den Gasfluss auf ca. 8 cm H2O IPAP erhöhen. Dies ist der minimale  

IPAP-Druck, der erforderlich ist, damit das Gerät im BiLevel-Modus ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert. Überprüfen Sie den Sitz der Maske am Patienten und am Gerät auf 
Undichtigkeiten.  

           a.  Stellen Sie den Durchflussmesser ein, bis der gewünschte IPAP-Druck 
erreicht wird. Ein Durchfluss von 17 l/min ist erforderlich, um einen maximalen 
IPAP-Druck von 12-13 cm H2O zu erreichen.   

           b.  Um den EPAP-Druck zu verringern, drehen Sie den EPAP-Knopf gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn. Um den EPAP-Druck zu erhöhen, drehen Sie den EPAP-Knopf 
im Uhrzeigersinn. (Siehe Abbildung 3). 

4.   Damit das Gerät vom IPAP-Modus in den EPAP-Modus wechseln kann, ist eine 
wirksame Maskendichtung erforderlich.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ: 
Η συσκευή Flow-Safe II®+ της Mercury Medical αποτελεί μια συσκευή υποβοήθησης της 
αναπνοής, που προορίζεται για χρήση με μια μάσκα κάλυψης προσώπου ή προηγμένο 
αεραγωγό και μια συσκευή παροχής αερίων για την αύξηση της πίεσης στους 
πνεύμονες του ασθενούς. Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το επίπεδο πίεσης αεραγωγών που 
παρέχεται στο σύστημα αναπνοής ώστε να αυξάνεται κατά την εισπνοή και να μειώνεται 
κατά την εκπνοή. 

ΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΙΣ: 
-     Τυπικός σύνδεσμος σωλήνωσης οξυγόνου 
-     Σύνδεση ασθενούς ISO 5356-1 – 15 mm κωνικός θηλυκός και 22 mm κωνικός 

αρσενικός σύνδεσμος 

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: 
Η συσκευή Flow-Safe III®+ της Mercury Medical προορίζεται για την παροχή συνεχούς 
θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών (CPAP) ή συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγών δύο σταδίων 
(BiLevel CPAP) σε ασθενείς με δυνατότητα αυθόρμητης αναπνοής σε νοσοκομειακό, 
χειρουργικό και προ-νοσοκομειακό περιβάλλον. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ: 
-     Μην επιτρέπετε το κάπνισμα ή τη χρήση της συσκευής κοντά σε εξοπλισμό που 

παράγει σπινθήρες, κοντά σε γυμνή φλόγα, έλαια ή άλλα εύφλεκτα χημικά. 
-     Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό προκύψει σε σχέση με τη συσκευή πρέπει να 

αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο 
οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης και/ή ο ασθενής. 

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ: 
-     Το Ομοσπονδιακό Δίκαιο (Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από 

ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 
-     Μην καθαρίζετε, βυθίζετε σε υγρά, ξεπλένετε ή αποστειρώνετε τη συσκευή.   
-     Μην επιχειρήσετε να απολυμάνετε οποιοδήποτε τμήμα αυτής της συσκευής. Η 

επαναληπτική χρήση αυτής της συσκευής μπορεί να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο 
διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης και η συσκευή μπορεί να μην έχει την προοριζόμενη 
απόδοση. 

-     Στην περίπτωση μη επιθυμητής ταχύτητας ροής από την πηγή οξυγόνου, απλά 
αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή και χρησιμοποιήστε συμπληρωματικό οξυγόνο σύμφωνα με 
το πρωτόκολλο ή τις οδηγίες για άλλες αποδεκτές διαδικασίες. 

-     Η χρήση της συσκευής Flow-Safe II+ με συσκευές μη αντιστάθμισης ανάστροφης 
πίεσης μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη ροή του εισερχόμενου αερίου. 

-     Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε με μάσκα με ανοίγματα εξαερισμού ή μάσκα με βαλβίδα 
κατά της ασφυξίας. Συνιστάται η χρήση με τη μάσκα deluxe πλήρους προσώπου 
με ευθεία θύρα της Mercury Medical. 

-     Η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για μακροχρόνια χρήση. 
-     Εάν η συσκευή καταστραφεί, λερωθεί ή φράξει, απορρίψτε τη. 
-     Ποτέ μην περιμένετε να ξεκινήσει η θεραπεία CPAP ή BiLevel CPAP. Αν το σύστημα 

Flow-Safe II+ δεν είναι άμεσα διαθέσιμο, δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
αποτελεσματικά ή δεν έχει την επιθυμητή απόδοση, ακολουθήστε το πρωτόκολλο 
του τμήματός σας ή τις οδηγίες για άλλες αποδεκτές διαδικασίες. 

-     Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από κλινικούς ιατρούς που έχουν εκπαιδευτεί στη 
θεραπεία BiLevel/CPAP. 

-     Η ρύθμιση της ταχύτητας ροής εισόδου θα επηρεάσει τις πιέσεις IPAP/EPAP. 
Επαληθεύετε ΠΑΝΤΑ τις πιέσεις CPAP και IPAP/EPAP με πιεσόμετρο. 

-     Αυτή η συσκευή είναι έχει συναρμολογηθεί με εξαρτήματα PVC, τα οποία περιέχουν 
χαμηλά επίπεδα φθαλικού εστέρα όπως υποδεικνύεται. Θα πρέπει να λαμβάνεται 
υπόψη η χρήση σε παιδιά ή έγκυες ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες. 

-     Οι τιμές που παρατίθενται είναι μόνο ονομαστικές. Τα πραγματικά αποτελέσματα 
μπορεί να διαφέρουν ανάλογα με τη συσκευή και την ακρίβεια του ροομέτρου.  

-     Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση ως ανεμιστήρας μεταφοράς και δεν 
προορίζεται για υποστήριξη ζωής. 

-     Συνίσταται η παρακολούθηση του ασθενούς με SaO2 με χρήση ενός παλμικού 
οξύμετρου. 

-     Συνίσταται η παρακολούθηση του ασθενούς με EtCO2 με χρήση καπνογραφίας. 
-     Χρησιμοποιήστε τη στη λειτουργία CPAP εάν χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό  

με νεφελοποιητή. 
-      Η συνιστώμενη θεραπεία θα πρέπει να ξεκινήσει στην προεπιλεγμένη λειτουργία CPAP. 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 
-     Αναπνευστική ανακοπή 
-     Απώλεια αισθήσεων 
-     Καρδιογενής καταπληξία 
-     Πνευμοθώρακας 
-     Δυσμορφίες προσώπου 
-     Τραυματισμός προσώπου 
-     Απόφραξη αναπνευστικών οδών 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΑΡΟΧΗΣ CPAP: 
Διασφαλίστε ότι η συσκευή έχει ρυθμιστεί στη λειτουργία CPAP - ο 
πράσινος διακόπτης βρίσκεται στη θέση CPAP (Βλ. Εικόνα 1). 
1.   Συνδέστε τον σύνδεσμο σωλήνωσης O2 στην πηγή του αερίου. Ενεργοποιήστε την 

πηγή του αερίου. 
2.   Στερεώστε τη μάσκα κατά τέτοιο τρόπο, ώστε να εφαρμόζει απαλά στο πρόσωπο 

του ασθενούς χρησιμοποιώντας τον κεφαλοδέτη. 
3.   Αυξήστε σταδιακά τη ροή αερίου στα 6 - 8 LPM. Ελέγξτε την προσαρμογή της 

μάσκας στον ασθενή και τις συνδέσεις της συσκευής για τυχόν διαρροές. 
4.   Ρυθμίστε το ροόμετρο έως ότου επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή πίεση. Απαιτείται ροή 12 - 

14 LPM για να επιτευχθεί η πίεση CPAP των 8,5 - 10 cm H2O. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΑΡΟΧΗΣ BILEVEL: 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει ρυθμιστεί στη λειτουργία BiLevel 
γυρνώντας τον πράσινο διακόπτη στη ρύθμιση CPAP (Βλ. Εικόνα 2). 
1.   Συνδέστε τον σύνδεσμο σωλήνωσης O2 στην πηγή του αερίου. Ενεργοποιήστε την 

πηγή του αερίου. 
2.   Στερεώστε τη μάσκα κατά τέτοιο τρόπο, ώστε να εφαρμόζει απαλά στο πρόσωπο 

του ασθενούς χρησιμοποιώντας τον κεφαλοδέτη. 
3.   Αυξήστε σταδιακά τη ροή αερίου ώστε να φτάσει περίπου τα 8 cm H2O IPAP. Αυτή 

είναι η ελάχιστη απαιτούμενη πίεση IPAP για τη σωστή λειτουργία της συσκευής στη 
λειτουργία BiLevel. Ελέγξτε την προσαρμογή της μάσκας στον ασθενή και τις 
συνδέσεις της συσκευής για τυχόν διαρροές.   

           a.  Ρυθμίστε το ροόμετρο έως ότου επιτευχθεί η επιθυμητή πίεση IPAP. Απαιτείται 
ροή 17 LPM για να επιτευχθεί η μέγιστη πίεση IPAP των 12 - 13 cm H2O. 

             b.  Για μείωση της πίεσης EPAP περιστρέψτε τη λαβή EPAP αριστερόστροφα. Για 
αύξηση της πίεσης EPAP περιστρέψτε τη λαβή EPAP δεξιόστροφα. (Βλ. Εικόνα 3). 

4.   Απαιτείται αποτελεσματική στεγανοποίηση της μάσκας για να μεταβεί η συσκευή 
από τη λειτουργία IPAP στη λειτουργία EPAP.

DESCRIZIONE: 
Il dispositivo Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ è un ausilio respiratorio da utilizzare con 
una mascherina o un dispositivo avanzato che supporta le vie respiratorie e fornisce 
gas per innalzare la pressione nei polmoni del paziente. Il livello della pressione delle 
vie respiratorie fornita al sistema respiratorio può essere impostato per aumentare 
durante l’inspirazione e diminuire durante l’espirazione. 

CONNESSIONI: 
-     Raccordo standard di tubi per ossigeno 
-     Connessione al paziente ISO 5356-1 - candeletta femmina da 15mm e candeletta 

maschio da 22mm 
 
INDICAZIONI PER L'USO: 
Il dispositivo Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ si usa per fornire a CPAP o CPAP BiLevel 
la pressione ai pazienti che respirano spontaneamente, nell’ospedale, nelle cliniche 
chirurgiche e negli ambienti preospedalieri. 

AVVERTENZE: 
-     Non è consentito fumare o utilizzare l’unità vicino ad apparecchiature con scintilla, 

fiamma aperta, olio o altre sostanze chimiche infiammabili. 
-     Ogni grave incidente avvenuto in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al 

fabbricante e all'autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui ha sede l'utilizzatore 
e/o il paziente. 

PRECAUZIONI: 
-     La legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) impone la vendita di tale dispositivo da parte o 

su ordine di un medico di base. 
-     Non lavare con acqua, immergere, sciacquare o sterilizzare.   
-     Non tentare di disinfettare alcuna parte di questo dispositivo. Il riutilizzo di questo 

dispositivo potrebbe comportare un rischio di contaminazione incrociata e il 
dispositivo potrebbe non funzionare come previsto. 

-     In caso di volume del flusso d’aria indesiderato proveniente dalla fonte di ossigeno, 
semplicemente rimuovere il dispositivo e provvedere ad ossigeno supplementare 
secondo il protocollo o le linee guide per le altre procedure accettate. 

-     L’uso di Flow-Safe II+ con dispositivi di flusso senza contropressione compensata 
può influenzare l’ingresso del flusso di gas per litro. 

-     Non usare con una maschera ventilata o con una maschera con valvola 
antiasfissia. Si raccomanda l’uso con la maschera deluxe a viso intero con porta 
dritta Mercury Medical. 

-     Dispositivo non adatto a un uso prolungato. 
-     Se il dispositivo è danneggiato, sporco o otturato, scartarlo. 
-     Mai aspettare per iniziare la terapia CPAP o BiLevel CPAP. Se non è 

immediatamente disponibile un sistema Flow-Safe II+, non può essere usato in 
modo efficace o nel caso di un effetto non desiderato, seguire il protocollo o le linee 
guida del vostro dipartimenti, relativi ad altre procedure accettate. 

-     Da utilizzarsi solo da parte di medici che abbiano effettuato la formazione relativa 
alla terapia BiLevel/CPAP. 

-     La regolazione del volume del flusso in entrata influenzerà la pressione del CPAP  
e di IPAP/EPAP. Verificare SEMPRE la pressione del CPAP e di IPAP/EPAP con  
un manometro. 

-     Questo dispositivo è stato assemblato con componenti in PVC con bassi livelli di 
ftalato, come indicato. Si dovrà prestare attenzione in caso di trattamento di bambini 
o donne in gravidanza. 

-     I valori elencati sono puramente nominali. I risultati effettivi possono variare in base 
al dispositivo e alla precisione del flussimetro.  

-     Il presente dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato come ventilatore da trasporto e 
non è progettato come supporto vitale. 

-     Il paziente SaO2 dovrebbe essere monitorato mediante un pulsossimetro.  
-     Il paziente EtCO2 dovrebbe essere monitorato mediante la capnografia. 
-     Utilizzare in modalità CPAP se in congiunzione con un nebulizzatore. 
-     La terapia raccomandata dovrebbe iniziare in modalità CPAP, come  

impostazione predefinita. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
-    Arresto respiratorio 
-    Perdita di sensi 
-    Shock cardiogeno 
-    Pneumotorace 
-    Anomalie facciali 
-    Trauma facciale 
-    Ostruzione delle vie respiratorie 

INDICAZIONI PER LA FORNITURA DI CPAP: 
Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia impostato in modalità CPAP - 
Interruttore verde impostato su CPAP (vedere la figura 1). 
1.   Collegare il raccordo del tubo di O2 alla fonte di gas. Accendere la fonte di gas. 
2.   Fissare in modo comodo la mascherina sul viso del paziente utilizzando le cinghie 

per la testa. 
3.   Aumentare lentamente il flusso di gas fino a 6 - 8 LPM. Controllare che la maschera 

sia ben posizionata sul paziente e che le connessioni del dispositivo non  
presentino perdite. 

4.   Regolare il flussimetro fino all’ottenimento della pressione desiderata. È necessario 
un flusso di 12 - 14 LPM per raggiungere la pressione del CPAP di 8,5 - 10 cm H2O. 

INDICAZIONI PER LA FORNITURA DI BILEVEL: 
Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia impostato in modalità BiLevel 
ruotando l’interruttore verde sull’impostazione BiLevel (vedere la figura 2). 
1.   Collegare il raccordo del tubo di O2 alla fonte di gas. Accendere la fonte di gas. 
2.   Fissare in modo comodo la mascherina sul viso del paziente utilizzando le cinghie 

per la testa. 
3.   Aumentare lentamente il flusso di gas per raggiungere circa 8 cm H2O di IPAP. 

Questa è la pressione minima IPAP richiesta affinché il dispositivo funzioni 
correttamente in modalità BiLevel. Controllare che la maschera sia ben posizionata 
sul paziente e che le connessioni del dispositivo non presentino perdite.  

           a.  Regolare il flussimetro fino all’ottenimento della pressione desiderata per 
IPAP. È necessario un flusso di 17 LPM per raggiungere la pressione 
massima di IPAP di 12 - 13 cm H2O.   

           b.  Per diminuire la pressione EPAP ruotare la manopola EPAP in senso 
antiorario. Per aumentare la pressione EPAP ruotare la manopola in senso 
orario (vedere la figura 3). 

4.   È necessaria un’efficace tenuta della maschera affinché il dispositivo si sposti dalla 
modalità IPAP alla modalità EPAP.
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MÅLE TRYKK: 
-     Innebygget trykkavlastningsventil begrenser det maksimale CPAP-trykket til 25 cm 

H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Ikke overgå manometerets trykkgrense (25 cm H2O). 
-     Manometerets nøyaktighet +/-3 cm H2O opptil 15 cm H2O og +/- 5 cm H2O over  

15 cm H2O. 
 
MR-betinget:             Statisk magnetfelt på 3,0 Tesla eller mindre 
                                 Spatialgradient på 3000 gauss/cm eller mindre 

BESKRIVELSE: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+-enheten er et pusteredskap som skal brukes med en 
ansiktsmaske eller avansert luftveis- og gassforsyningsenhet, for å øke trykket i 
pasientens lunger. Nivået av luftveistrykk som leveres til pustesystemet kan stilles inn 
for å økes under innånding og senkes under utånding. 

TILKOBLINGER: 
-     Standard oksygenslangenippel 
-     Pasienttilkobling ISO 5356-1 – 15 mm konus hunn og 22 mm konus hann 
 
RETNINGSLINJER FOR BRUK: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+-enheten er ment å sikre CPAP- eller BiLevel CPAP-trykk 
til spontant pustende pasienter på sykehus, klinikker og førsykehusmiljøer. 
 
ADVARSLER: 
-     Ikke tillat røyking eller bruk av enheten i nærheten av gnistgenererende utstyr, åpen 

ild, olje eller andre brennbare kjemikalier. 
-     Enhver alvorlig hendelse forbundet med enheten skal rapporteres til fabrikanten og 
      kompetent myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller pasienten holder til. 
 
FORSIKTIGHETSMELDINGER: 
-     Amerikansk lovgivning begrenser denne enheten til salg eller bestilling fra en lege. 
-     Må ikke rengjøres, bløtlegges eller steriliseres.   
-     Ikke forsøk å desinfisere noen av delene i denne enheten. Gjenbruk av denne 

enheten kan utgjøre fare for krysskontaminering, og enheten vil ikke fungere slik 
den skal. 

-     Dersom gjennomstrømningsraten fra oksygenkilden ikke er som ønsket, må du 
fjerne enheten og legge på ekstraoksygen iht. protokoller eller retningslinjer eller 
andre godkjente prosedyrer. 

-     Bruk av Flow-Safe II+-enheten med ikke-baktrykkompenserte 
gjennomstrømningsenheter kan påvirke inngangsgassliterstrømmen. 

-     Må ikke brukes med ventilert maske eller maske med anti-asfyxi. Anbefalt bruk 
med Mercury Medical heldekkende deluxe-maske med rett port. 

-     Enheten er ikke ment for langtidsbruk. 
-     Hvis enheten blir skadet, tilsmusset eller okkludert, skal den avhendes. 
-     Vent aldri med å starte CPAP eller BiLevel CPAP-behandling. Hvis et Flow-Safe II+-

system ikke er umiddelbart tilgjengelig, ikke kan brukes effektivt eller dersom det 
ikke yter tilfredsstillende, må du følge avdelingens protokoll eller retningslinjer for 
andre godkjente prosedyrer. 

-     Skal bare brukes av klinikere som har opplæring i BiLevel&/CPAP-behandling. 
-     Justering av inngangstrømningsrate vil påvirke CPAP- og IPAP/EPAP-trykk. ALLTID 

verifiser CPAP- og IPAP/EPAP-trykkene med et manometer. 
-     Denne enheten er satt sammen med PVC-komponenter, som inneholder lave nivåer 

av ftalat, som anvist. Utvis forsiktighet ved behandling av barn eller gravide eller 
ammende kvinner. 

-     Angitte verdier er kun nominelle. Faktiske resultater kan variere mellom enheter og 
avhenger av strømningsmålerens nøyaktighet.  

-     Denne enheten er ikke ment for bruk som transportventilator, og skal ikke brukes 
som hjerte-lungemaskin. 

-     Pasientens SaO2skal overvåket med et pulsoksimeter.  
-     Pasientens EtCO2 skal overvåket med kapnografi. 
-     Bruk i CPAP-modus hvis det brukes sammen med en forstøver. 
-     Anbefalt behandling skal startes i standard CPAP-modus. 
 
KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
-     Pustestopp 
-     Bevisstløs 
-     Kardialt sjokk 
-     Pneumothorax 
-     Facial Anomalies 
-     Facial Trauma 
-     Luftveisobstruksjon 
 
RETNINGSLINJER FOR ADMINISTRERING AV CPAP: 
Sikre at enheten står i CPAP-modus-Grønn bryter er satt til CPAP   
(se Figur 1). 
1.   Koble O2-rørnippel til gasskilde. Slå på gasskilden. 
2.   Fest ansiktsmasken tett til pasientens ansikt med hodeselen. 
3.   Øk gasstrømmen sakte til 6 - 8 LPM. Sjekk at masken passer på pasienten og se 

etter lekkasjer i enhetens tilkoblinger. 
4.   Juster strømningsmåleren til ønsket trykk er oppnådd. Gjennomstrømning på 12 - 

14 LPM kreves for å oppnå et CPAP-trykk på 8,5 - 10 cm H2O. 
 
RETNINGSLINJER FOR ADMINISTRERING AV BILEVEL: 
Sikre at enheten er satt til BiLevel-modus ved å rotere den grønne 
bryteren til BiLevel-innstilling (se figur 2). 
1.   Koble O2-rørnippel til gasskilde. Slå på gasskilden. 
2.   Fest ansiktsmasken tett til pasientens ansikt med hodeselen. 
3.    Øk gasstrømmen sakte, til den når omtrent 8 cm H2O IPAP. Dette er det nye 

minimumstrykket for IPAP som kreves for at enheten skal fungere riktig i BiLevel-modus. 
Sjekk at masken passer på pasienten og se etter lekkasjer i enhetens tilkoblinger.  

           a.  Juster strømningsmåleren til ønsket IPAP-trykk er oppnådd. 
Gjennomstrømning på 17 LPM kreves for å oppnå et maksimalt IPAP-trykk på 
12 - 13 cm H2O.  

           b.  For å minske EPAP-trykket må du rotere EPAP-knotten mot klokken. For å 
øke EPAP-trykket må du rotere EPAP-knotten med klokken. (Se Figur 3). 

4.   Det kreves effektiv maskeforsegling for at enheten skal gå over i EPAP-modus fra 
IPAP-modus.
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BiLevel CPAP-system til engangsbruk
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CIŚNIENIE POMIAROWE: 
-     Wewnętrzny zawór spustowy ciśnienia ogranicza maksymalne ciśnienie CPAP do  

25 cm H2O przy 25 L/MIN. 
-     Nie przekraczać limitu ciśnienia manometru (25 cm H2O). 
-     Dokładność manometru to +/-3 cm H2O do 15 cm H2O i +/- 5 cm H2O powyżej  

15 cm H2O. 

Urządzenie warunkowo  
bezpieczne w środowisku RM:   Statyczne pole magnetyczne wynosi 3,0 tesle lub mniej 
                                                   Przestrzenny gradient wynosi 3000 gausów/cm lub mniej 
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Jednorazowy system BiLevel CPAP
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DINP RM 
Condicional

MEDIÇÃO DE PRESSÃO: 
-     A válvula de alívio da pressão interna limita a pressão máxima CPAP a 25 cm H2O 

@ 25 LPM. 
-     Não ultrapasse o limite de pressão do manômetro (25 cm H2O). 
-     Precisão do manômetro +/-3 cm H2O até 15 cm H2O e +/- 5 cm H2O acima de 15 cm 

H2O. 
 
RM Condicional:       Campo magnético estático de 3,0 Tesla ou inferior 
                                 Gradiente espacial de 3000 gauss/cm ou inferior 

DESCRIÇÃO: 
O dispositivo Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ é um aparelho respiratório que deve ser 
usado com uma máscara facial ou dispositivo de via respiratória e aporte de gás 
avançado, para elevar a pressão nos pulmões do paciente. O nível de pressão da via 
respiratória fornecido ao sistema respiratório pode ser regulado para aumentar durante 
a inspiração e reduzido durante a expiração. 

CONEXÕES: 
-     Niple para tubulação de oxigênio padrão 
-     Conexão do paciente ISO 5356-1 – estreitamento de 15 mm para mulheres e 

estreitamento de 22 mm para homens 

INDICAÇÕES PARA USO: 
O dispositivo Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ tem como objetivo fornecer pressões 
CPAP ou BiLevel CPAP a pacientes com respiração espontânea no hospital, centro 
cirúrgico e ambiente pré-hospitalar. 

AVISOS: 
-     Não é permitido fumar ou usar equipamento de ignição próximo à unidade, chama 

aberta, petróleo ou outros produtos químicos inflamáveis. 
-     Todos os incidentes graves que tenham ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo devem 

ser comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em 
que o utilizador e/ou o doente se encontram estabelecidos. 

PRECAUÇÕES: 
-     A lei federal (EUA) restringe a venda desse dispositivo por ou mediante o pedido  

de um médico. 
-     Não lavar, imergir, enxaguar ou esterilizar.   
-     Não tente desinfetar qualquer parte deste dispositivo. A reutilização desse 

dispositivo pode representar um grande risco de contaminação cruzada, e o 
dispositivo pode não funcionar da maneira adequada. 

-     No caso de vazão indesejável da fonte de oxigênio, simplesmente remova o 
dispositivo e insira oxigênio suplementar de acordo com o protocolo e as diretrizes 
para outros procedimentos aceitos. 

-     A utilização do dispositivo Flow-Safe II+ com dispositivos de fluxo compensado sem 
contrapressão pode afetar o fluxo do gás de entrada. 

-     Não use com uma máscara ventilada ou máscara com válvula anti-asfixia. Uso 
recomendado com máscara facial deluxe de rosto inteiro e orifício de entrada 
direta Mercury Medical. 

-     Dispositivo não destinado para uso em longo prazo. 
-     Se o dispositivo for danificado, sujo ou obstruído, descarte-o. 
-     Nunca espere para começar a terapia CPAP ou BiLevel CPAP. Se um sistema Flow-

Safe II+ não estiver imediatamente disponível, este não poderá ser usado de 
maneira efetiva ou no caso de um desempenho indesejável, siga o protocolo ou as 
diretrizes do departamento para outros procedimentos aceitos. 

-     Deve ser usado apenas por médicos com treinamento na terapia BiLevel/CPAP. 
-     Ajustar a taxa de fluxo de entrada afetará as pressões CPAP e IPAP/EPAP. 

SEMPRE verifique as pressões CPAP e IPAP/EPAP no manômetro. 
-     Este dispositivo é montado com componentes de PVC que incluem baixos níveis  

de ftalato, conforme indicado. Deve-se ponderar a utilização em crianças, gestantes 
ou lactantes. 

-     Os valores listados são apenas nominais. Os resultados reais podem variar de 
acordo com o dispositivo e a precisão do fluxômetro.  

-     O dispositivo não é destinado para uso como ventilador de transporte, nem como 
suporte vital. 

-     O SaO2 do paciente deve ser monitorado usando um oxímetro de pulso.  
-     O EtCO2 do paciente deve ser monitorado usando capnografia. 
-     Utilize no modo CPAP caso usado em conjunto com um nebulizador. 
-     A terapia recomendada deve ser iniciada no modo CPAP padrão. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 
-     Parada respiratória 
-     Inconsciência 
-     Choque cardiogênico 
-     Pneumotórax 
-     Anormalidades faciais 
-     Traumatismo facial 
-     Obstrução da via respiratória 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA APORTE DE CPAP: 
Certifique-se de que o dispositivo está definido no modo CPAP-O 
botão verde está definido para CPAP (Veja a Figura 1). 
1.   Conecte o niple da tubulação de O2 à fonte de gás. Ative a fonte de gás. 
2.   Prenda a máscara facial no rosto do paciente de maneira confortável usando o 

cinto para cabeça. 
3.   Aumente lentamente o fluxo de gás para 6 - 8 LPM. Verifique se a máscara está 

ajustada ao paciente e às conexões do dispositivo, evitando vazamentos. 
4.    Ajuste o fluxômetro até que a pressão desejada seja obtida. Um fluxo de 12 - 14 LPM 

é necessário para obter a pressão CPAP de 8,5 - 10 cm H2O. 

INSTRUÇÕES PARA FORNECIMENTO BILEVEL: 
Certifique-se de que o dispositivo está definido para o modo 
BiLevel girando o botão verde até a definição BiLevel (Veja a Figura 2). 
1.   Conecte o niple da tubulação de O2 à fonte de gás. Ative a fonte de gás. 
2.   Prenda a máscara facial no rosto do paciente de maneira confortável usando o 

cinto para cabeça. 
3.   Aumente lentamente o fluxo de gás até que atinja aproximadamente 8 cm H2O 

IPAP. Esta é a pressão IPAP mínima necessária para que o dispositivo funcione 
adequadamente no modo BiLevel. Verifique se a máscara está ajustada ao 
paciente e às conexões do dispositivo, evitando vazamentos.  

           a.  Ajuste o fluxômetro até que a pressão IPAP desejada seja obtida. Fluxo de 
17 LPM é necessário para obter a pressão máxima IPAP de 12 - 13 cm H2O.   

           b.  Para reduzir a pressão EPAP gire o botão EPAP no sentido anti-horário.  
Para aumentar a pressão EPAP gire o botão EPAP no sentido horário.  
(Veja a Figura 3). 

4.   Uma vedação efetiva da máscara é necessária para que o dispositivo alterne para o 
modo EPAP do modo IPAP.

® Registrado nos EUA Marca registrada de Mercury Enterprises, Inc.                                                                                                                 

Protegida por uma ou mais das seguintes patentes: US 8,522,618 B1; US 8,893,716 B2; US 9,370,635 B2; US 10,258,759 B2; Outra patente pendente 
                                                                                                                                                                                                           
 
Fabricado na Malásia                                                          1/2020                        #83-900-0618                      Rev. 3

Figura 1. Figura 2.

Figura 3.

Sistema BiLevel ou CPAP descartável

Не 
использовать 

повторно

Без отделки из 
натурального 

латекса

Предоставляется 
только по 
рецепту

Не 
стерилизовать

11300 - 49th Street North 
Clearwater, Florida 33762-4807 USA 
www.mercurymed.com                          

(ru)

ДИНФ МР-
совместимо

ИЗМЕРЕНИЕ ДАВЛЕНИЯ: 
-     Клапан сброса внутреннего давления ограничивает максимальное давление 

СИПАП до 25 см H2O при расходе 25 л/мин. 
-     Не превышайте максимальное предельное давление на манометре (25 см H2O). 
-     Точность манометра составляет +/-3 см H2O при показателях до 15 см H2O и +/- 

5 см H2O при показателях более 15 см H2O. 
 
МР-совместимость:      Статическое магнитное поле 3,0 Тесла или ниже 
                                      Пространственный градиент в 3000 Гс/см или ниже

® Зарегистрированный товарный знак Mercury Enterprises, Inc. в США                                                                                                           
Защищено одним или несколькими из следующих патентов: US 8,522,618 B1; US 8,893,716 B2; US 9,370,635 B2; US 10,258,759 B2; Другие патенты 
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MEDICIÓN DE LA PRESIÓN: 
-      La válvula de alivio de presión interna limita la CPAP máxima a 25 cm de H2O a 25 LPM. 
-     No supere el límite de presión del manómetro (25 cm de H2O). 
-     Precisión del manómetro ±3 cm de H2O hasta 15 cm de H2O y ±5 cm de H2O sobre 

15 cm de H2O. 
 
RM condicional:        Campo magnético estático de 3,0 Teslas o menos 
                                 Gradiente espacial de 3000 gauss/cm o menos 

DESCRIPCIÓN: 
El dispositivo Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ es una ayuda respiratoria indicada para usar 
con una mascarilla o dispositivos avanzados suministradores de gas y para el manejo de 
las vías aéreas con el fin de elevar la presión de los pulmones de los pacientes. El nivel de 
presión de las vías aéreas suministrado al sistema respiratorio se puede configurar para 
que aumente durante la inspiración y disminuya durante la espiración. 

CONEXIONES: 
-     Boquilla para tubo de oxígeno estándar 
-     Conexión del paciente según ISO 5356-1: conector hembra cónico de 15 mm y 

conector macho cónico de 22 mm 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
El dispositivo de Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ está indicado para proporcionar presión 
respiratoria positiva continua o de dos niveles a pacientes para que respiren 
espontáneamente en el hospital, en el centro quirúrgico y en el entorno prehospitalario. 

ADVERTENCIAS: 
-     No permita que se fume ni que se utilice la unidad cerca de un equipo que genere 

chispas o cerca de llamas abiertas, aceite u otras sustancias químicas inflamables. 
-     Todo incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el producto se deberá 

notificar al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que 
esté establecido el usuario y/o el paciente. 

PRECAUCIONES: 
-     Las leyes federales (EE. UU.) restringen la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o 

por prescripción facultativa. 
-     No limpie, remoje, enjuague ni esterilice.   
-     No intente desinfectar ninguna parte de este dispositivo. La reutilización de este 

dispositivo puede conllevar el riesgo de contaminación cruzada y que el dispositivo 
no funcione como estaba previsto. 

-     En el caso de una velocidad de flujo indeseable de la fuente de oxígeno, 
simplemente retire el aparato y coloque oxígeno suplementario según el protocolo o 
las directrices de otros procedimientos aceptados. 

-     El uso del dispositivo Flow-Safe II+ con dispositivos de flujo compensado sin 
contrapresión puede afectar el flujo de gas de entrada. 

-     No use el dispositivo con una mascarilla ventilada o con una mascarilla con 
válvula antiasfixia. Se recomienda utilizar con la máscara de excelente calidad de 
rostro completo con puerto recto de Mercury Medical. 

-     El dispositivo no está indicado para uso a largo plazo. 
-     Si el dispositivo se daña, se ensucia u obstruye, deseche el dispositivo. 
-     Nunca espere para comenzar la terapia de presión respiratoria positiva continua o de 

dos niveles Si no se dispone de manera inmediata de un sistema Flow-Safe II+, no se 
puede utilizar eficazmente o en el caso de un rendimiento no deseable, siga el 
protocolo de su departamento o las directrices para otros procedimientos aceptados. 

-     Debe usarse exclusivamente por médicos clínicos que hayan recibido la formación 
necesaria en terapia de CPAP/dos niveles. 

-     Si se regula la velocidad de flujo de entrada se modificarán la CPAP y la IPAP/EPAP. 
SIEMPRE verifique las presiones la CPAP y la IPAP/EPAP con el manómetro. 

-     Este dispositivo se monta usando componentes de PVC que contienen bajos 
niveles de ftalatos como se indica. Cuidado al usar para el tratamiento de niños o 
mujeres embarazadas o lactantes. 

-     Los valores enumerados son solamente nominales. Los resultados reales pueden 
variar según el dispositivo y el flujómetro.  

-     Este dispositivo no está indicado para usarse como ventilador de transporte, y no 
está indicado como soporte vital. 

-     Debe monitorizarse el valor de SaO2 del paciente mediante un oxímetro.  
-     Debe monitorizarse el valor de EtCO2 del paciente mediante una capnografía. 
-     Utilice el dispositivo en modo CPAP si se utiliza junto con un nebulizador. 
-     La terapia recomendada debe iniciarse en el modo CPAP predeterminado. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
-     Parada respiratoria 
-     Pérdida de la consciencia 
-     Choque cardiógeno 
-     Neumotórax 
-     Anomalías faciales 
-     Traumatismo facial 
-     Obstrucción de las vías aéreas 

INDICACIONES PARA SUMINISTRAR PRESIÓN RESPIRATORIA 
POSITIVA CONTINUA: 
Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté en modo CPAP-El interruptor 
verde está configurado en CPAP (vea la Figura 1). 
1.   Conecte la boquilla del tubo de O2 a la fuente de gas. Encienda la fuente de gas. 
2.   Fije bien la mascarilla a la cara del paciente utilizando el arnés para la cabeza. 
3.   Aumente lentamente el flujo de gas de 6 a 8 LPM. Compruebe el ajuste de la 

máscara al paciente y las conexiones del aparato para ver si tiene fugas. 
4.   Ajuste el flujómetro hasta obtener la presión deseada. Se requiere un flujo de 12 a 

14 LPM para alcanzar una CPAP de 8,5 a 10 cm de H2O. 

INDICACIONES PARA SUMINISTRAR PRESIÓN RESPIRATORIA DE 
DOS NIVELES: 
Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté configurado en el modo 
BiLevel (dos niveles) al girar el interruptor verde a la configuración 
BiLevel (vea la Figura 2). 
1.   Conecte la boquilla del tubo de O2 a la fuente de gas. Encienda la fuente de gas. 
2.   Fije bien la mascarilla a la cara del paciente utilizando el arnés para la cabeza. 
3.   Aumente lentamente el flujo de gas para alcanzar aproximadamente una IPAP de  

8 cm de H2O. Esta es la IPAP mínima necesaria para que el dispositivo funcione 
correctamente en el modo de dos niveles. Compruebe el ajuste de la máscara al 
paciente y las conexiones del aparato para ver si tiene fugas.  

           a.  Ajuste el flujómetro hasta obtener la IPAP deseada. Se requiere el flujo de  
17 LPM para alcanzar la IPAP máxima de 12 a 13 cm de H2O.   

            b.  Para reducir la EPAP gire la perilla EPAP en sentido antihorario. Para aumentar 
la EPAP, gire la perilla de EPAP en sentido horario. (Vea la Figura 3). 

4.   Es necesario que la mascarilla selle correctamente para que el dispositivo pase del 
modo EPAP al modo IPAP.

® Marca comercial de Mercury Enterprises, Inc., registrada en EE. UU.                                                                                                              
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patentes pendientes                                                                                                                                                                                                             
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MÄTTRYCK: 
-     Den inre tryckavlastningsventilen begränsar det maximala CPAP-trycket till 25 cm 

H2O @ 25 LPM. 
-     Överskrid inte tryckgränsen på manometern (25 cm H2O). 
-     Manometerns noggrannhet är +/- 3 cm H2O upp till 15 cm H2O och +/- 5 cm H2O 

över 15 cm H2O. 
 
MR-Villkorlig:            Statiskt magnetfält på högst 3,0 tesla 
                                 Spatial gradient på högst 3000 gauss/cm 

BESKRIVNING: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ är ett andningshjälpmedel avsett för användning 
tillsammans med en ansiktsmask eller avancerad luftvägs- och gastillförsel för att höja 
trycket i patientens lungor. Nivån på det luftvägstryck som levereras till 
andningsorganen kan ställas in för att ökas vid inandning och minskas vid utandning. 

ANSLUTNINGAR: 
-     Standardmässig syrgasrörnippel 
-     Patientanslutning ISO 5356-1 – 15 mm konisk hona och 22 mm konisk hane 
 
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ är avsedd att ge CPAP- eller BiLevel CPAP-tryck till 
patienter med spontanandning på sjukhus, kirurgiska enheter och i andra vårdmiljöer. 
 
VARNINGAR: 
-     Tillåt inte rökning och använd inte enheten nära gnistutrustning, öppen eld, olja eller 

andra brandfarliga kemikalier. 
-     Alla allvarliga incidenter som har uppstått i samband med anordningen skall 
      rapporteras till tillverkaren och den reglerande myndigheten i den medlemsstat i 
      vilken användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.  
 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: 
-     Enligt federal lag (i USA) får denna utrustning endast säljas av läkare eller  

på läkarordination. 
-     Rengör, blötlägg, skölj eller sterilisera ej.   
-     Försök inte desinficera någon del av den här enheten. Återanvändning av denna 

enhet kan innebära risk för korskontaminering samt att enheten kanske inte 
fungerar som den ska. 

-     I händelse av oönskad flödeshastighet från syrekällan, avlägsna enheten och anslut 
till kompletterande syre enligt protokoll eller riktlinjer för andra godkända förfaranden. 

-     Användning av Flow-Safe II + med bakåtgående tryckkompenserade 
flödesanordningar kan påverka flödet av ingående gas. 

-      Använd inte tillsammans med en ventilerad mask eller en mask med anti-asfyxia-
ventil. Användning med Mercury Medical rak, hel ansiktsmask deluxe rekommenderas. 

-     Enheten är inte avsedd för långvarig användning. 
-     Kassera enheten om den skadas, blir smutsig eller täpps till. 
-     Vänta aldrig med att inleda CPAP- eller BiLevel CPAP-terapi. Om en Flow-Safe II+ 

inte omedelbart finns tillgänglig, inte kan användas effektivt eller i händelse av 
oönskad prestanda ska du följa din avdelnings regler eller riktlinjer för andra 
accepterade förfaranden. 

-     Används endast av kliniker som har utbildning i BiLevel/CPAP-behandling. 
-     Justering av inmatningsflödet påverkar CPAP- och IPAP-/EPAP-tryck. Bekräfta alltid 

CPAP- och IPAP-/EPAP-tryck med manometer. 
-     Denna anordning inkluderar PVC-komponenter som innehåller låga halter av en 

ftalat, enligt specifikation. Detta bör beaktas vid behandling av barn eller gravida 
eller ammande kvinnor. 

-     Uppräknade värden är endast nominella. Faktiska resultat kan variera beroende på 
den enskilda flödesmätaren och dess noggrannhet.  

-     Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas som transportventilator eller  
som livsuppehållande åtgärd. 

-     Patientens SaO2 bör övervakas med hjälp av en pulsoximeter.  
-     Patientens EtCO2 bör övervakas med hjälp av kapnografi. 
-     Använd i CPAP-läge om den används tillsammans med en nebulisator. 
-     Rekommenderad behandling bör startas i standard CPAP-läge. 
 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
-     Andningskramp 
-     Medvetslös 
-     Kardiogen chock 
-     Pneumotorax 
-     Ansiktsanomalier 
-     Ansiktstrauma 
-     Blockering i luftvägarna 
 
RIKTLINJER FÖR TILLHANDAHÅLLANDE AV CPAP: 
Kontrollera att enheten är inställd i CPAP-läge. Den gröna 
omkopplaren är inställd på CPAP (se figur 1). 
1.   Anslut O2-tubnippeln till gaskällan. Slå på gaskällan. 
2.   Säkra ansiktsmasken mot patientens ansikte med hjälp av huvudselen. 
3.   Öka gasflödet långsamt till 6-8 LPM. Kontrollera maskens inpassning på patienten 

och anslutningarna avseende läckage. 
4.   Justera flödesmätaren tills önskat tryck erhålls. Ett flöde på 12-14 LPM krävs för att 

nå ett CPAP-tryck på 8,5-10 cm H2O. 
 
RIKTLINJER FÖR ATT LEVERA BILEVEL: 
Kontrollera att enheten är inställd i BiLevel-läge genom att vrida den 
gröna strömbrytaren till BiLevel-inställningen (se figur 2). 
1.   Anslut O2-tubnippeln till gaskällan. Slå på gaskällan. 
2.   Säkra ansiktsmasken mot patientens ansikte med hjälp av huvudselen. 
3.   Öka gasflödet långsamt tills det når cirka 8 cm H2O IPAP. Detta är det lägsta IPAP-

tryck som krävs för att enheten ska fungera korrekt i BiLevel-läget. Kontrollera 
maskens inpassning på patienten och anslutningarna avseende läckage.  

           a.  Justera flödesmätaren tills önskat IPAP-tryck erhålls. Ett flöde på 17 LPM 
krävs för att nå maximalt IPAP-tryck på 12-13 cm H2O.   

           b.  Vrid EPAP-knappen moturs för att minska EPAP-trycket. Vrid EPAP-knappen 
medurs för att öka EPAP-trycket. (Se figur 3). 

4.   Effektiv masktätning krävs för att enheten ska övergå till EPAP-läge från IPAP-läge.
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BASINÇ ÖLÇÜMÜ: 
-     Dahili basınç tahliye valfi maksimum CPAP basıncını 25 cm H2O @ 25 LPM ile sınırlar. 
-     Manometre basınç sınırını (25 cm H2O) aşmayınız. 
-     Manometre hassasiyeti 15 cm H2O ’ya dek +/-3 cm H2O ve 15 cm H2O üzeri  

+/- 5 cm H2O. 
 
Koşullu MR:              3,0 Tesla veya daha az statik manyetik alan 
                                 3000 gauss/cm veya daha az uzamsal eğim 

AÇIKLAMAN: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ cihazı hastanın akciğerlerindeki basıncı yükseltmek 
amacıyla bir yüz maskesi veya gelişmiş solunum yolu ve gaz tedarik cihazı ile birlikte 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış bir solunum desteğidir. Solunum yolunun solunum 
sistemine gönderilen basıncı, nefes alma sırasında artacak ve nefes verme sırasında 
düşecek şekilde ayarlanabilir. 

BAĞLANTILAR: 
-     Standart oksijen boru nipeli 
-     Hasta bağlantısı ISO 5356-1 - 15 mm konik dişi ve 22 mm konik erkek 
 
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ cihazı hastane, cerrahi merkezi ve hastane öncesi 
ortamda kendiliğinden nefes alan hastalara Sürekli Pozitif Hava Yolu Basıncı (CPAP) 
veya BiLevel CPAP sağlamak amacıyla hazırlanmıştır. 
 
UYARILAR: 
-     Cihazı kıvılcım çıkaran ekipman, açık ateş, yağ veya diğer yanıcı kimyasalların 

yanında kullanmayınız ve yakınında sigara içilmesine izin vermeyiniz. 
-     Ürünle bağlantılı olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay imalatçıya ve 

kullanıcının ve / veya hastanın bulunduğu Üye Devletin yetkili makamına 
bildirilmelidir. 

 
DİKKAT: 
-     Federal (ABD) yasaları uyarınca bu cihazın sadece hekimler tarafından veya hekim 

tavsiyesiyle satılmasına izin verilir. 
-     Temizlemeyiniz, ıslatmayınız, durulamayınız veya sterilize etmeyiniz.   
-     Bu cihazın hiçbir parçasını dezenfekte etmeyiniz. Bu cihaz tekrar kullanıldığında 

çapraz bulaşma riski oluşabilir ve cihaz gerektiği şekilde çalışmayabilir. 
-     Oksijen kaynağından istenmeyen bir akış hızı söz konusu olursa basitçe cihazı 

çıkarıp protokole veya diğer kabul edilen prosedürlere ait yönergelere uygun olarak 
destek oksijen kaynağı üzerine yerleştiriniz. 

-     Flow-Safe II+ cihazının karşı basıncı olmayan akış cihazları ile kullanımı giriş gazı 
akış oranını (litre) etkileyebilir. 

-      Havalandırmalı maske veya anti-asfiksi valfi olan maskeyle kullanmayınız. Mercury 
Medical ile düz bağlantılı yüksek standartlı tam yüz maskesi kullanılması tavsiye edilir. 

-     Cihaz uzun süreli kullanım için tasarlanmamıştır. 
-     Hasar görmesi, kirlenmesi veya tıkanması durumunda cihazı atınız. 
-     CPAP veya BiLevel CPAP tedavisine başlamak için asla beklemeyiniz. Bir Flow-Safe 

II+ sistemi derhal tedarik edilemiyorsa, etkin bir şekilde kullanılamıyorsa veya 
istenmeyen bir performans söz konusu olduğunda bölümünüzün protokolünü veya 
diğer kabul edilen prosedürlere ait yönergeleri takip ediniz. 

-     Yalnızca BiLevel/CPAP tedavisinde eğitim almış klinisyenler tarafından kullanılmalıdır. 
-     Giriş akış hızını ayarlamak CPAP veya IPAP/EPAP basınçlarını etkiler. CPAP ve 

IPAP/EPAP basınçlarını HER ZAMAN manometre ile doğrulayınız. 
-     Bu cihaz belirtilen şekilde düşük seviyelerde ftalat içeren PVC parçalarıyla 

birleştirilmiştir. Çocuk, hamile veya emziren kadınların tedavisinde dikkatli olunmalıdır. 
-     Listelenen değerler yalnızca nominaldir. Gerçek sonuçlar cihaza ve akış ölçerin 

hassasiyetine göre değişebilir.  
-     Bu cihaz bir nakil vantilatörü olarak kullanılmak ve yaşam desteği olması  

amacıyla tasarlanmamıştır. 
-     Hastanın SaO2 değeri bir nabız oksimetresi kullanılarak takip edilmelidir.  
-     Hastanın EtO2 değeri bir kapnografi kullanılarak takip edilmelidir. 
-     Nebülizatör ile birlikte kullanılacaksa CPAP modunda kullanınız. 
-     Tavsiye edilen tedavi varsayılan CPAP modunda başlatılmalıdır. 
 
KONTRAENDİKASYONLAR: 
-     Solunum Durması 
-     Bilinçsizlik 
-     Kardiyojenik Şok 
-     Pnömotoraks 
-     Yüz Anomalileri 
-     Yüz Travması 
-     Hava Yolu Tıkanıklığı 
 
CPAP TEMİNİNDE KULLANIM TALİMATLARI: 
Cihazın CPAP modunda ayarlanmasını - Yeşil düğmenin CPAP’a 
ayarlı olmasını sağlayınız (Bk. Şekil 1). 
1.   O2 boru nipelini gaz kaynağına bağlayınız. Gaz kaynağını açınız. 
2.   Baş kayışı kullanarak yüz maskesini güvenli bir şekilde hastanın yüzüne takınız. 
3.   Gaz akışını yavaşça 6-8 LPM’ye çıkarınız. Maskenin hastaya tam olarak oturduğuna 

ve cihaz bağlantılarında sızıntı olmadığına emin olunuz. 
4.   İstenilen basınç elde edilene dek akış ölçeri ayarlayınız. 8,5-10 cm H2O ’luk CPAP 

basıncına ulaşmak için 12-14 LPM’lik akış gerekmektedir. 
 
BILEVEL TEMİNİNDE KULLANIM TALİMATLARI: 
Yeşil düğmeyi BiLevel ayarına döndürerek cihazın BiLevel moduna 
ayarlı olmasını sağlayınız (Bk. Şekil 2). 
1.   O2 boru nipelini gaz kaynağına bağlayınız. Gaz kaynağını açınız. 
2.   Baş kayışı kullanarak yüz maskesini güvenli bir şekilde hastanın yüzüne takınız. 
3.    Yaklaşık 8 cm’lik H2O IPAP’a ulaşmak için gaz akışını yavaşça artırınız. Bu, BiLevel 

modunda düzgün çalışması için cihaza gerekli olan IPAP basıncıdır. Maskenin hastaya 
tam olarak oturduğuna ve cihaz bağlantılarında sızıntı olmadığına emin olunuz.  

           a.  İstenilen IPAP basıncı elde edilene dek flovmetreyi ayarlayınız. 12-13 cm H2O 
’luk maksimum IPAP basıncına ulaşmak için 17 LPM’lik akış gereklidir.   

           b.  EPAP basıncını düşürmek için EPAP düğmesini saat yönünün tersinde 
döndürünüz. EPAP basıncını artırmak için EPAP düğmesini saat yönünde 
döndürünüz. (Bk. Şekil 3). 

4.   Cihazın IPAP modundan EPAP moduna geçmesi için etkin bir maske sızdırmazlığı 
gereklidir.
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Şekil 1. Şekil 2.

Şekil 3.

Tek Kullanımlık BiLevel CPAP Sistemi
OPIS: 
Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ to urządzenie ułatwiające oddychanie, przeznaczone do 
stosowania z maską lub z zaawansowanym urządzeniem dostarczającym powietrze i 
gaz do dróg oddechowych w celu podniesienia ciśnienia w płucach pacjenta. Poziom 
ciśnienia w drogach oddechowych, jaki ma zostać dostarczony do układu 
oddechowego, można ustawić tak, aby zwiększał się w czasie wdechu i zmniejszał się 
w momencie wydechu. 

ZŁĄCZA: 
-     Standardowa złączka do rurki tlenowej 
-     Przyłącze pacjenta ISO 5356-1 – żeńskie zwężenie 15 mm i męskie zwężenie 22 mm 

WSKAZANIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYCIA: 
Wyrób Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ przeznaczony jest do zapewniania zadanego 
ciśnienia CPAP lub BiLevel CPAP u spontanicznie oddychających pacjentów 
przebywających w szpitalu, centrum chirurgicznym lub na obszarze przed hospitalizacją. 

OSTRZEŻENIA: 
-     W pobliżu wyrobu nie wolno palić ani używać urządzeń iskrzących, otwartych 

płomieni, olejów ani żadnych innych łatwopalnych chemikaliów. 
-     O każdym poważnym incydencie dotyczącym produktu należy powiadomić 

producenta oraz właściwy organ państwa członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik lub 
pacjent ma siedzibę. 

UWAGA: 
-     Prawo federalne (USA) ogranicza sprzedaż tego urządzenia lekarzom lub na 

zlecenie lekarzy. 
-     Nie czyścić, nie namaczać, nie płukać ani nie sterylizować.   
-     Nie dezynfekować żadnych części urządzenia. Ponowne użycie urządzenia może 

skutkować zakażeniem krzyżowym oraz powodować nieprawidłowe działanie 
urządzenia. 

-     W przypadku niepożądanego natężenia przepływu ze źródła tlenu należy usunąć 
urządzenie i dostarczyć dodatkowy tlen zgodnie z zasadami lub wytycznymi 
odnośnie zastosowania innych dozwolonych procedur. 

-     Stosowanie urządzenia Flow-Safe II+ z bezciśnieniowo skompensowanymi 
urządzeniami przepływu może wpłynąć na przepływ objętościowy gazu wejściowego. 

-     Nie stosować z maską wentylowaną ani z maską z zaworem zapobiegającym 
uduszeniu. Zaleca się stosowanie z luksusową maską pełnotwarzową Mercury 
Medical z prostym portem. 

-     Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do stosowania długotrwałego. 
-     W razie uszkodzenia, zabrudzenia lub zatkania urządzenia, należy je wyrzucić. 
-     Nigdy nie zwlekaj z rozpoczęciem terapii CPAP lub BiLevel CPAP. Jeśli system  

Flow-Safe II+ nie jest dostępny natychmiast lub nie można go skutecznie zastosować 
albo w przypadku niepożądanego działania, należy postępować zgodnie z zasadami 
oddziału lub wytycznymi w zakresie innych zatwierdzonych procedur. 

-     Do stosowania przez lekarzy przeszkolonych w zakresie terapii BiLevel lub CPAP. 
-     Regulacja wejściowego natężenia przepływu wpłynie na ciśnienie CPAP oraz 

IPAP/EPAP. Należy ZAWSZE sprawdzać ciśnienie CPAP i IPAP/EPAP za  
pomocą manometru. 

-     Urządzenie to składa się z części PVC zawierających niski poziom ftalanów, tak jak 
zostało to wyszczególnione. Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas 
leczenia dzieci, kobiet w ciąży oraz kobiet karmiących. 

-     Podano jedynie wartości nominalne. Faktyczne wyniki mogą się różnić zależnie od 
urządzenia oraz dokładności miernika przepływu.  

-     Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do stosowania jako respirator przenośny ani jako 
urządzenie podtrzymujące życie. 

-     SaO2 pacjenta należy monitorować za pomocą pulsoksymetru.  
-     EtCO2 pacjenta należy monitorować za pomocą kapnografii. 
-     W razie stosowania urządzenia w połączeniu z nebulizatorem należy użyć trybu CPAP. 
-     Zalecaną terapię należy rozpocząć w domyślnym trybie CPAP. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 
-     Zatrzymanie oddychania 
-     Utrata przytomności 
-     Wstrząs kardiogenny 
-     Odma opłucnowa 
-     Anomalie twarzy 
-     Urazy twarzy 
-     Niedrożność dróg oddechowych 

WSKAZANIA DOTYCZĄCE TRYBU CPAP: 
Upewnić się, że włączony jest tryb CPAP — zielony przełącznik 
należy ustawić w pozycji CPAP (patrz Rysunek 1). 
1.   Podłączyć złączkę rurki O2 do źródła gazu. Włączyć źródło gazu. 
2.   Przymocować dokładnie maskę do twarzy pacjenta za pomocą uprzęży na głowę. 
3.   Powoli zwiększać przepływ gazu do 6-8 l/min. Sprawdzić czy maska pasuje do 

twarzy pacjenta i skontrolować złącza urządzenia pod kątem wycieków. 
4.    Wyregulować miernik przepływu tak, aby osiągnąć żądane ciśnienie. Aby osiągnąć 

ciśnienie CPAP na poziomie 8,5-10 cm H2O, należy ustawić przepływ na 12-14 l/min. 

WSKAZANIA DOTYCZĄCE ZAPEWNIANIA BILEVEL: 
Upewnić się, że włączony jest tryb BiLevel, obracając zielony 
przełącznik do położenia BiLevel (patrz Rysunek 2). 
1.   Podłączyć złączkę rurki O2 do źródła gazu. Włączyć źródło gazu. 
2.   Przymocować dokładnie maskę do twarzy pacjenta za pomocą uprzęży na głowę. 
3.   Powoli zwiększać przepływ gazu, aż do uzyskania około 8 cm H2O IPAP. To 

minimalne ciśnienie IPAP konieczne do zapewnienia prawidłowego działania 
urządzenia w trybie BiLevel. Sprawdzić czy maska pasuje do twarzy pacjenta i 
skontrolować złącza urządzenia pod kątem wycieków.  

           a.  Wyregulować miernik przepływu tak, aby osiągnąć żądane ciśnienie IPAP. 
Aby osiągnąć ciśnienie IPAP na poziomie 12-13 cm H2O, należy ustawić 
przepływ 17 l/min.  

           b.  Aby zmniejszyć ciśnienie EPAP, należy przekręcić gałkę EPAP w lewo.  
Aby zwiększyć ciśnienie EPAP, należy przekręcić gałkę EPAP w prawo.  
(Patrz Rysunek 3). 

4.   Aby przełączyć urządzenie do trybu EPAP z trybu IPAP, konieczne jest skuteczne 
uszczelnienie maski.

ОПИСАНИЕ: 
Устройство Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II®+ представляет собой респираторный 
аппарат, предназначенный для использования с лицевой маской или 
интубационной трубкой и газоподающим устройством для повышения давления в 
легких пациента. Уровень давления воздуха, подаваемого в трубку, может быть 
установлен на повышение во время вдоха и понижение во время выдоха. 

ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ: 
-     Стандартный ниппель для кислородной трубки 
-     Соединение с пациентом ISO 5356-1 — охватывающий конус 15 мм и вставной 

конус 22 мм 

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: 
Устройство Mercury Medical Flow-Safe II+ предназначено для СИПАП- или BiLevel 
СИПАП-поддержания давления самостоятельно дышащих пациентов в больницах, 
хирургических центрах и доклинических учреждениях. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ: 
-     Запрещается курить рядом с аппаратом. Запрещается использовать аппарат 

вблизи оборудования с возможным образованием искр, открытого пламени, 
масла или иных воспламеняющихся химикатов. 

-     О любом серьезном инциденте, произошедшем с устройством, следует 
сообщать изготовителю и компетентному органу государства-члена, в котором 
находится пользователь и/или пациент. 

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ: 
-     Согласно федеральному закону (США), продажа данного аппарата возможна 

только врачами или по заказу врачей. 
-     Не мыть, не замачивать, не ополаскивать, не стерилизовать.   
-     Не пытайтесь дезинфицировать какие-либо части данного устройства. При 

повторном использовании данного устройства может возникнуть риск 
перекрестного заражения и нарушения в его работе. 

-     В случае появления нежелательных показателей расхода на источнике 
кислорода отсоедините устройство и подайте добавочный кислород согласно 
протоколу или инструкциям по другим приемлемым процедурам. 

-     Использование устройства Flow-Safe II+ с потоковыми устройствами без 
компенсации обратного давления может повлиять на расход подаваемого газа 
(в литрах). 

-     Не используйте с вентилируемой маской или маской с клапаном для защиты 
от асфиксии. Рекомендуется использовать с носо-ротовой маской с прямым 
входом Mercury Medical Deluxe. 

-     Устройство не предназначено для длительного использования. 
-     В случае повреждения, загрязнения или закупорки выбросьте устройство. 
-     Никогда не откладывайте начало процедуры СИПАП или BiLevel СИПАП. Если 

система Flow-Safe II+ недоступна, не может быть эффективно использована 
или имеет неисправности, следуйте протоколу своего отделения или 
инструкциям по другим приемлемым процедурам. 

-     Данное устройство может использоваться только лечащим персоналом, 
прошедшим обучение по BiLevel/СИПАП-терапии. 

-     Корректировка входной скорости потока влияет на давление в СИПАП, а также 
на положительное давление в дыхательных путях на вдохе/выдохе. ВСЕГДА 
проверяйте давление в СИПАП и положительное давление в дыхательных 
путях на вдохе/выдохе с помощью манометра. 

-     Данное устройство состоит из компонентов, изготовленных из ПВХ, которые 
могут содержать низкие уровни фталатов в соответствии с указаниями в 
описании. Применяйте с осторожностью при лечении детей, беременных или 
кормящих женщин. 

-     Указанные значения являются номинальными. Фактические результаты могут 
различаться в зависимости от устройства и точности расходомера.  

-     Устройство не предназначено для искусственной вентиляции легких при 
транспортировке и для использования в качестве системы жизнеобеспечения. 

-     Уровень SaO2 пациента необходимо отслеживать с помощью пульсоксиметра.  
-     EtCO2 пациента необходимо отслеживать с помощью капнографии. 
-     При совместном использовании с ингалятором переключите устройство в 

режим СИПАП. 
-     Рекомендуемую терапию необходимо начинать в стандартном режиме СИПАП. 

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
-     Остановка дыхания 
-     Отсутствие сознания 
-     Кардиогенный шок 
-     Пневмоторакс 
-     Челюстно-лицевые аномалии 
-     Челюстно-лицевые травмы 
-     Блокировка дыхательных путей 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРОВЕДЕНИЮ ПРОЦЕДУРЫ СИПАП: 
Убедитесь, что на устройстве включен режим СИПАП — зеленый 
переключатель установлен в режим СИПАП (см. рис. 1). 
1.   Подключите ниппель трубки O2 к источнику газа. Включите источник газа. 
2.   Плотно закрепите маску на лице пациента с помощью оголовья. 
3.   Медленно повышайте расход газа до 6 – 8 л/мин. Убедитесь в отсутствии 

утечек через маску пациента и соединения устройства. 
4.   Отрегулируйте расходомер до получения желаемого давления. Для получения 

давления СИПАП в 8,5 – 10 см H2O установите расход 12 – 14 л/мин. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРОВЕДЕНИЮ ПРОЦЕДУРЫ BILEVEL: 
Переключите устройство в режим BiLevel, повернув зеленый 
переключатель в положение BiLevel (см. рис. 2). 
1.   Подключите ниппель трубки O2 к источнику газа. Включите источник газа. 
2.   Плотно закрепите маску на лице пациента с помощью оголовья. 
3.   Медленно повышайте расход газа до достижения положительного давления в 

дыхательных путях на вдохе в 8 см H2O. Это минимальное положительное 
давление в дыхательных путях на вдохе, необходимое для адекватного 
функционирования устройства в режиме BiLevel. Убедитесь в отсутствии 
утечек через маску пациента и соединения устройства.  

           a.  Отрегулируйте расходомер до получения желаемого положительного 
давления в дыхательных путях на вдохе. Для получения максимального 
положительного давления в дыхательных путях на вдохе 12 – 13 см H2O 
установите расход 17 л/мин. 

           b.  Для снижения положительного давления в дыхательных путях на выдохе 
поворачивайте ручку EPAP против часовой стрелки. Для повышения 
положительного давления в дыхательных путях на выдохе 
поворачивайте ручку EPAP по часовой стрелке. (см. рис. 3). 

4.   Для переключения устройства из режима IPAP в режим EPAP необходимо 
обеспечить герметичное прилегание маски.
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